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Table 1.--Wheat: Supply, distribution and prices, average 1959-63 
and 1964-66, annual 1964-67 

Item 

Supply 
Beginning carryover 
Production 
Imports g/ 

Total supply 

Domestic disappearance 
Food 3/ 
Seed-
Industry 
Feed (residual) !!} 

On farms where grown 

Total 

Available for Export and 
earryover 

Exports g/ 
Commercial, incl. barter 

Total disappearance 

Ending carryover 
Privately owned--"Free" 

~SUpport 
National average loan rate 
Average certificate payment 

Season Average Price Received 
By all producers 
By program participants 

Average~ return for all , 
~produced 

. 
: Average : Average 
• 1959-63 . 1964-66 

Mil. Mil. 
bu. 

1,307.4 
1,188.7 

6.1 

bu. 

751.3 
1,303.2 

1.3 

Year beginning July 

1964 

Mil. 
bu. 

MiL 
bu. 

1966 y 
MiL 
bu. 

1967 
pro­

jected 
Mil. 
bu. 

901.4 817.3 535.2 426 
1,283.4 1,315.6 1,310.6 *1,596 

1.1 .9 1.8 1 

: 2,502.2 2,055-8 2,185.9 2,133.8 1,847.6 2,023 

. 

503.0 
62.0 

.1 
30.3 

(21.3) 

595.4 

1,9()6.8 

678.1 
(243.1) 

1,273-5 

1,228.7 
(44.9) 

1.84 
N.A. 

1.84 
.2/1.88 

1.86 

522.0 
68.6 

.1 
94.3 

(32.6) 

685.0 

1,370.8 

778.1 
(321.7) 

1,463.1 

592-7 
( 183.9) 

519.7 
65.6 

.1 
58.2 

(31.4) 

526.3 
61.9 

.1 
142.9 
(41. 7) 

731.2 

)20.0 525 
78.3 70 

.1 
81.5 125-150 

(24.6) 

728 

1,542.3 1,402.6 1,167.7 1,295 

725.0 867.4 742.0 **750 
{169.7) (344.3) (450,;0) 

1,368.6 1,598.6 1,421.9 1,478 

817.3 
( 134.9) 

535.2 425.7 
(194.8) (221.9) 

----- Dollars per bushel -----

1.27 
.49 

1.84 

1.30 
.43 

1.37 
l.Bo 

1.25 
.44 

1.35 
1.79 

1.71 

1.25 1.25 
-59 .48 

1.63 
2.22 

2.13 

!/ Preliminary. Y Imports ~d exports are of wheat, including flour and other 
products in terms of wheat. '1/ Used for food in the United States and u.s. territories, 
and by the military both at home and abroad. !!} Assumed to roughly approximate total 
amount used for feed, including amount used in mixed and processed feed. .2/ Includes 
18 CEnts per bushel price support payment made to producers participating in voluntary 
acreage diversion program in 1963. 

*This estimate is subject to change in the August Crop Report. 
**Export target as announced by Secretary of Agriculture on June 23, 1967 
N.A.--Not Applicable. 
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THE WHEAT SITUATION AT 40 

This issue of the Wheat Situation 
marks the completion of 4o years of in­
terpreting and reporting on the current 
situation and outlook for wheat. Widely 
distributed both in the United States and 
abroad, this report is used by farmers 
and farm organizations, extension workers, 
and private business firma. It also 
serves as a source of numerous statistical 
series providing Congress and Government 
officials with background information for 
dec;l.aion making. The report, as with 
other situation reports, is designed 
primarily to provide farmers and others 

with economic information to assist in 
planning their production and marketing. 
Initially called Foreign !!!!!. ~ ~~ 
it was first published in. July 1927 and 
continued under that title until May 1930. 
In June 1930, it was renamed World Wheat 
Prospects and was so identified'tiirough 
October 1936. With the November 1936 
issue, it assumed its present title. 
This 201st issue of the Wheat Situation, 
coriibined with the earliert'itlea, com­
prises a total of 327 issues. 

As in the past, the Wheat Situation 
wlcaues criticism and suggestions that 
may improve its usef'u.lness to the reader. 
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SUMMARY 

The 1967/68 wbeat marketing year 
started out (July 1) with the smallest 
carryover since 1952 and a record 1967 
crop. The anticipated 1.6 billion bush­
el crop more than offsets reduced carry­
over and provides the first increase in 
u.s. wheat supplies since 1960. 

Total disappearance in 1967/68 is 
likely to be somewhat larger than the 
1,422 million bushels in 1966/67. Domes­
tic disappearance may account for most of 
the increase, with use of wheat for feed 
expanding from the 82 million bushels fed 
last year. Food use of wheat in 1966/67 
totaled 520 million bushels, slightly be­
low 1965/66. For 1967/68, it may be only 
slightly above last year. 

The Secretary of Agriculture an­
nOWlced a minimum expox-t target of 750 
million bushels for both the 1967 and 
1968 marketing l"!&ra pointing out that 
in the face of increaaed world supplies 
it would require the best efforts of in­
dustry and government to achieve the goal. 
Exports during the current year have 
gotten off to, a slower start than in 
1966/67. 

During the spring and summer of 
1966, increased purcbases by China and 
the Soviet Union 1 and continued heavy 
requirements by India led to some concern 
over wheat supplies. Aa a result, for­
llal'd buying was extend ve as many im­
porters sought to cover their anticipated 
requirements. By the fall of 1966, it 
was evident that many nations were har­
vesting record crops and world supplies 
were enl&rged substantially. This summer, 
no such pressures have exerted themselves 
and many buyers are awaiting the develop­
ment of another anticipated large world 
crop. 

Exports in 1966/67 totaled 742 mil­
lion bushels, the third highest on record. 
Co11111ercial exports! including barter, 
reached a peak of 450 million bushels, 
well above the previous high of 388 mil­
lion in 1963/64. Conceasional exports 
were down in 1966/67 from a year earlier 
due to restrictiona on sales to some 

countries, smaller requirements in others 
and reduced supplies in the United Stat es. 
In addition, some food aid recipients re­
ceived large quantities of coarse grains, 
notably grain sorghuma, in place of wheat. 

Based on the preliminary indications 
of domestic disappearance and the export 
target, it appears likely that the carry­
over on June 30, 1968, will be somewhat 
larger than the 426 million bushels of 
this past June 30, possibly by as much as 
100 million bushels • 

The season average farm price in 
1966/67 was $1.63 per bushel, 38 cents 
per bushel abo-.e the loan ~te, and 28 
cents above the average price received by 
farmers for the 1965 crop. In 1967/68, 
the season average price is likely to be 
somewhat lower than tbat of last year but 
is likely to remain above the loan. The 
national average loan rate for the 1967 
crop continues at the $1.25 per bushel 1n 
effect for the previous 2 years. In spite 
of a record crop, prices in late July were 
11ell above the loan except for soft red 
winter. The 1967 soft red crop is esti­
mated to be a third larger than in 1966; 
much is on farms not enrolled in the wheat 
program and hence not eligible for the 
price support loan. Delays in larvesting 
the hard winter wheat crop--caused by rain 
in the Central Great Plains--probably have 
lim1 ted the downw.rd adjustment in the 
price of that wheat. 

The 1968 Wheat Program is virtually 
unchanged from tbat for 1967 except that 
the national acreage allotment of 59.3 
million acres is 13 percent smaller tban 
the 68.2 million in effect for 1967. The 
average per bushel payment to producers 
participating in 1he 1967 program is set at 
48 cents, compared w1 th 59 cents in 1966 
and approximately 44 cents in both 1964 
and 1965. 

Combined production in the 5 major 
exporting nations is expected to be about 
the same as l.aat year. Canada's crop will 
be much smaller than J.aat year' a record 
844 million bushels, but beginning carry­
over in that country will be large. 

I 

' 
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Austra1ia •Y bave a somewbat smaller crop 
tban in 1966, but it will likely be large 
by comparison vi th recent years. Current 
indicat:IDns are for an increase in Argen­
tine production. France is expected to 
bave a scaewbat larger crop than the re­
duced out'timm of 1966. 

THE CHANGING WHEAT SITUATION 

Tbe composition of the market for 
U.s. wheat has experienced some draatic 
changes in recent years resulting in a 
sbarp reduc"l'ion in the carryover. These 
changes are due both to the new domestic 
wheat acreage and price support programs, 
first effective with the 1964 crop, and to• 
the developnent and growth of the export 
-.rket. The first 2 col.umns in tabl.e l. 
portray these changes at a glance by com­
paring the 195.9-63 marketing year average 
vi th tbe 1964-66 average. 

Feeding of wheat to livestock and 
poultry during tbe most recent period 
averaged aro\Uld 95 million bushel.s, 3 
times that of tbe earl.ier 1959-63 period. 
This increase is directl.y associated vi th 
tbe marketing ·certificate progi-ams intro­
duced in J.96Jt., which offer the partici­
pating producer a J.oan l.evel. on hi~ wheat 
that is compa.rabl.e to the J.oan l.evel. on 
feed grain& adJusted to wbeat 'a higher 
nutritional Talue. In addition, be re­
ceives marketing certificates wb1ch suppl.e­
ment his returns from the market pl.ace, 
and in genera1, they have uintained aver­
age returns per bushel. for wheat during 
1964-66 at about tbe average returns for 
the 1959-63 period. During tbe earl.ier 
period, compliance with the acreage a.Uot­
ment was mandatory and the l.oan l.evel. for 
wheat ranged between $1.78 and $2.00 per 
bushel., substanti~ higher than the 
eXisting l.oan rates for feed grains. With 

enlarged food and feed uses of wheat, total 
domestic disappearance during 1964-66 aver­
aged arO\Uld 100 mil.lion bushels higher than 
in the 1959-63 period. 

Exports averaged 778 million bushel.s 
in 1964-66, l.OO million bushels above the 
earl.ier time period. Most of the increase 
'W88 in commercial. exports ( incl.uding bar­
ter} ; they rose from 24 3 milli~n bushe~s 
in 1959-63, to 322 million in the 1964-66 
period and accounted for almost al.l of the 
increase in total. exports. Exports under 
the Food for Freedom Program and other 
concessional. sal.es increased onl.y- slightl.y--­
lrom 435 million bushels in 1959-63 to 456 
million in 1964-66. The rise in commercial. 
exports is due in part, to increased imports 
by Communist countries from the other ex­
porters of the worl.d, thus J.essening compe­
tition for U.S. wheat in the traditional. 
free worl.d markets. In addition, ~ mmiber 
of changes in the export J&ymEn t program 
contributed to the increase in coamercial. 
exports. 

The higher level. of disappearance 
attained during the 1964-66 period--nearl.y-
200 million bushel.s above the 1959-63 aver­
age of 1,274 million--exceeded the increase 
in production. The average crop during 
1964-66 was 1,303 million bushels, about 
ll5 million bushel.s larger than the 1959-63 
average. The average acreage during the 
IIIOBt recent period was slightl.y- l.arger than 
tbat for 1959-63, wb1le the average yield 
per harvested acre in 1964-66 was 7. 5 per­
cent greater tban in 1959-63. 

Tbe net effect of these combined 
supply and disappearance factors wa.s to 
bring the June 30, 1967, carryover down to 
426 million bushel.s, the s•llest since 
1952 and 70 percent below the record J.,4ll 
million-bushel. carryover reached on June 30, 
19(51. 

THE OUTlOOK FOR WHEAT IN 1967/68 

Besinnins e&rryoyer !115-Year ~ 

The carryover of ol.d-crop wheat on 
June 301 1967, totaled 426 million bushels, 
109' million bel.ow that of a year earl.ier 
(tabl.e l.). Farm stocks of wheat accounted 
for 147 million buahel.s, 34 percent of the 
total. carryover whereas on J\Ule 30, 19661 

tbey comprised 24 percent of the total. 
carryover of 535 million bushels. 

Tbe lUlCOllllli tted inventory of the 
COIIIROdity Credit Corporation on June 30, 
1967, total.ed l.22 Dtillicn bushel.s, sharpl.y­
below the 262 milliQI& of a year earlier. 
About 14.8 million bushel.s of 1966 crop 
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wheat was outstanding under loan on June·30 
with an additional 20.2 million under re­
seal loan. Old-crop reseal totaled 38.4 
million bushels. 

bushels. 

It is possible, that producers who 
were for a long time accustomed to viewing 
wheat solely as a cash crop are now fol­
lowing local price relationships more 
carefully. In many areas, wheat may at a 

Privately held or "free" stocks on 
June 30, 1967, llere estimated at 222 mil­
lion bushels, somewhat above those of a 
year earlier (table 1). "Free" stocks of 
wheat have been larger ·in recent years as 
a result of the reduced total carryover 
and lower market prices of wheat, both 
factors which encourage producers and 
traders to hold additional wheat. 

\given time appear too expensive for feed, 
1 but when canpa.red with shipped-in feed 
might actually be a good buy. Likewise, 
as wheat feeding gains greater acceptance, 
feeders and feed manufacturers maybe l.ess 
inclined to shift &'Way from wheat during 
periods when price relationshi,a are less 
favorable. July relatlmmtps given in table 10. 

Record Crop; Supply Increase 

The July Crop Report placed 1967 
wheat production at 1,596 million bushels, 
285 million above the 1966 level and the 
largest crop since 1958, when a record 
1,457 million bushels were produced. 
Planted acreage was indicated at 68.3 mil­
lion acres, with harvested acreage placed 
at 60 million. The yield per harvested 
acre of 26.6 bushels is slightly above 
the 26.3 bushel$ per acre reported in 1966 
and the second highest in history. 

The total supply of wheat for 1967/68 
of 2,023 million bushels is about 175 mil­
lion larger than that of 1966/67 and is the 
first increase in supply since 1960. It 
includes an allowance for the usual small 
imports. 

Domestic ~ Likely !2 Increase; 
Feeding !!~! 

Domestic disappearance of wh~at in 
1967/68 is expected to total around 730 
million bushels, with the level of feed use 
primaril.y determining the total. Feed use 
of wheat in the 1966/67 wheat marketing 
year reached 82 million bushels with. the 
average farm wheat price 42 cents per cwt. 
above corn prices. In 1967/68, with a 
narrower spread between wheat and corn 
prices anticipated, feeding of wheat may 
total as high. as 125 to 150 million bushels. 
This level of feeding was last attained 
in 1965/66, when the season average price 
received by farmers for wheat was 18 cents 
per bushel over that for corn. However, 
with this same differential in 1964/65, 
wheat feeding was estimated at 58 million 

Food use of wheat is currently esti­
mated at 525 million bushels, up slightly 
from the preliminary estimate for 1966/67 
of 520 million. Total food use of wheat 
increased from 1961/62 to 1965/66 and it 
appeared that the decline in per capita 
disappearance of wheat for food was moder­
ating. Should the preliminary estimate of 
wheat food use for 1966/67 remain as it now 
stands, it would indicate that per capita 
disappearance is continuing to decl.ine. 

Seed use, based on the 59·3 million 
acre allotment for the 1968 crop, is placed 
at 70 million bushels. In 1966/67, 78 mil­
lion bushels of wheat were required to seed 
the 68 million acres planted under the 1967 
national allotment of 68.2 millim acres. 

Export Target Announced 

On June 23, the Secretary announced 
a minimum export target of 750 million 
bushels for 1967/68 pointing out that with 
large world supplles it would require the 
best effort of industry and government to 
achieve the goal. ExpOrts in 1966/67 to­
taled 742 million bushels • With large 
world wheat supplies and increased compe­
tition, commercial exports may decline 
from the 1966/67 record level. Food for 
Freedom shipnents in 1966/67 totaled 292 
million bushels and 111AY be somewhat l.arger 
this year. Food for Freedom exports of 
wheat in 1966/67 were at their lowest level 
in many years and reflected limitations on 
sales to certain countries, smaller re­
quirements in others and s•ller supplies 
in the United States. Coarse grains were 
sUbstituted in most instances and the 
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recipient's requirements were met. Ex­
ports of grain by country of destination 
and type of program for 1966/67 are shown 
in table 4. 

- 7 - AUGUST 1967 

year exhibited an unusual seasonal pattern, 
reaching their highest levels at harvest 
time. Concern over smaller anticipated 
world wheat supplies, anticipation of in­
creased purchases by China and the Soviet 
Union and continued large requirements by 
India all served to bolster prices early 
in the year. When more complete information 
on the 1966 world wheat crop became avail­
able in the late summer and fall, prices 
fell and did not generally recover during 
the remainder of the year. 

££9. ~Activity Down 

In contrast to the concessional 
sales decline in 1966/67, commercial ex­
porta, including barter, set a record. 
The 450 million bushel commercial export 
in 1966/67 exceeded the previous record 
of 388 million bushels in 1963/64 by a 
v.l.de margin and was substantially larger 
than the 344 million of 1965/66. Total 
barter was about 67 million bushels of 
wheat and :flour in 1966/67. CCC credit 
sales were up sharply in 1966/67 from a Total sales and dispositions of 
year earlier. The increases were prima- wheat by the CCC totaled 14 7 million bush-
rily to the drought stricken North African els in 1966/67, the lowest level of activ­
coWltries and coWltries that were no longer ity since 1959/6o. During the past several 
eligible for P.L. 48o. The CCC credit years, sales and dispositions have been 
program accounted for about 55 million rWlning in excess of 300 million bushels a 
bushels of wheat and :flour, comR&red with year. In 1967/68, such activity is likely 
only about 18 million in 1965/66 and a to be even smaller than last year's reduced 
much smaller quantity in earlier years. total as a result of increased export pro­

Carryover May Increase 

Total disappearance of wheat in 
1967/68 is currently indicated at about 
1. 5 billion bushels 1 somewhat higher than 
in 1966/67 but well below the record level 
of 1965/66. 

With disappearance totaling somewhat 
less than the 1967 crop, the carryover on 
JWle 30, 1g68, may increase, possibly by 
as much as 100 million bushels. The last 
marketing year in which the wheat carry­
over increased li&S 1960/61. 

The season average price received 
by farmers in 1967/68 may run somewhat 
above the national average loan rate of 
$1.25 per bushel, but is not expected to 
register the exceptional strength of last 
year. The July 1967 average price re­
ceived by farmers for wheat was $1.37 per 
bushel. In 1966/671 the season average 
price was $1.63 per bushel, 38 cents per 
bushel above the loan rate of $1.25. In 
the. 2 preceding years 1 the farm price 
averaged 7 to 10 cents per bushel over the 
loan (table 1) • Prices during the past 

gram emphasis on maximum use of IIB.rket 
supplies. The removal of CCC as a supplier 
of wheat largely stems from their smaller 
stocks. 

The quantity of wheat placed under 
loan in 1966/67 totaled only 132.4 million 
bushels and was the smallest use of the 
loan program since 1947/48. As of June 30, 
1967, about 6.4 million bushels of 1967 
crop wheat had been placed under loan, com­
pared with 2.9 million bushels of 1966 crop 
wheat on the same date a. year earlier. 
With the large 1967 crop, it is likely that 
loan activity may be greater in 1967/68. 

THE WINTER WHEAT SITUATION 

Large Increase in Eastern 
~ Wheat Supplies 

The total supply of hard winter 
wheat for 1967/68 is currently estimated 
at about 1 billion bushels, somewbat above 
the 943 million bushels of last year 
(table 2). Production in 1967, at 736 mil­
lion bushels, is 60 million greater than in 
1966, while the beginning carryover in 1967 
at 260 million is virtually unchanged from 
a year earlier. 
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Soft red winter wheat production was 
estimated in July at 291 million bushels, 
sharply above the preceding year. The 
beginning carryover in 1967 was somewhat 
larger than a year earlier. Eastern white 
wheat production is estimated at around 
45 million bushels, and along with a 
nominal beginning carryover provides a 
total Eastern soft winter wheat supply of 
about 350 million bushels, compared with 
an estimated 255 million last year. 

Domestic Use ~ Exports to Increase 

With the large increase in supplies, 
particularly of Eastern soft winter wheats, 
it appears likely that domestic disappear­
ance of winter wheats will be larger in 
1967/68 than in the previous year. Domes­
tic disappearance of soft red winter wheat 
totaled 143 million bushels in 1966/67, 
while that of hard winter was 3o6 million. 

Exports of hard winter wheat may be 
somewhat larger than the reduced level of 
1966/67, when they totaled an estimated 
377 million bushels. Soft red winter ex­
ports are likely to be well above the 66 
million bushels of 1966/67, and perhaps 
in excess of the record 84 million of 
1963/64. Both of these wheats, particu­
larly soft red, will probably face in­
creased competition in commercial export 
markets. Commercial exports of hard win­
ter in 1966/67 were estimated at 215 mil­
lion bushels with soft red at 48 million. 
Australia and Argentina, each producing 
wheats of similar quality, are planning 
on increasing acreage from the high levels 
of 1966. While their 1967 harvest is not 
until November, Australia has a fairly 
large quantity of 1966 crop wheat yet to 
sell. 

The expected heavy disappearance is 
not likely to offset the large supplies 
and carryover stocks on June 30, 1968, 
for both hard winter and soft red winter 
may be increased from the levels of this 
past June 30. The potential increase in 
soft red carryover could be moderated if 
feeding should increase sharply. 

In an announcement on July 24, the 

Department offered to buy wheat in States 
east of the Mississippi River, at the local 
loan rate subject to premiums and discounts 
for quality, and normal storage charges, 
if producers are unable to take out price 
support loans because of lack of storage 
space. This action could result in in­
creased CCC holding of soft wheats al­
though a large portion of the crop is on 
farms that are not in the wheat program 
and thus not eligible for price support or 
the purchase program. 

Prices May Show 
More Normal Pattern 

The price pattern of No. 1 Hard Win­
ter at Kansas City and No. 2 Soft Red at 
Chicago were quite similar in 1966/67. 
Average monthly cash prices moved downward 
from July--their high point of the year. 
Some recovery was made in Ncwember and 
December, only to be lost until March. 
After that month, they continued to de­
cline. Thus, the price pattern in 1966/67 
was almost the direct opposite of the 
usual seasonal movement. The average cash 
closing price of No. 1 Hard Winter, ordi­
nary protein at Kansas City in 1966/67, 
was $1.82 per bushel, 39 cents over the 
terminal loan for the 1966 crop. This was 
twice as large as the spread betwe~n mar­
ket and loan in 1965/66. Chicago did not 
show as much strength relative to the loan 
as Kansas City, but was still very strong. 
No. 2 Red Winter, at 28 cents over the 
loan of $1.48, registered nearly twice the 
spread attained in 1965/66. Starting the 
season at prices nearer to the loan, than 
a year ago, it would appear that a more 
normal seasonal price pattern might emerge 
in 1967/68, than was evidenced last year. 

THE SPRING WHEAT SITUATION 

Supplies ~ Last Year 

Even with larger 1967 crops in 
prospect (durum may be a record), the 
supplies of spring wheat are below those 
of a year ago, as a result of smaller 
beginning carryovers (table 2). The hard 
spring wheat supply, estimated at 343 mil­
lion bushels, is the smallest in many 
years, while the durum supply in 1967/68 • 
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is somewhat below last year. Continued 
dry weather in the Northern Plains during 
July may cause some change in these July 
crop estimates by the time of the August 
crop report. 

Domestic !!!! Unchanged; 
Exports~ 

Domestic disappearance of both hard 
spring and durum wheat is likely to be 
comparable to the 1966/67 totals of 136 
million and 41 million bushels, respec­
tively. 

In contrast, to the winter wheats, 
exports of spring wheats are expected to 
be somewhat smaller than the record ex­
ports attained in 1966/67. Spring wheats 
are normally higher priced in domestic 
markets and farther removed from export 
position. Thus under normal circumstances, 
Food for Freedom countries do not usually 
buy heavily of this more e:xpensi ve com­
modity! However, exports under P. L. 48o 
in 1966/67 were exceptipnally large, 
accounting for about 64 million bushels 
of the 120 million total, resulting from 
reduced supplies of hard winter and the 
deaire to maintain those supplies. With 
larger winter wheat supplies in 1967/68, 
spring wheat exports under P. L. 48o' may 
return to a more normal level. Although 
Canada has planted a record acreage, the 
crop may be much below last year's record 
of 844 million bushels. However, their 
carryover on August 1 will be the largest 
in many years, resulting in a large supply 
and probable continued intense competition 
for U.S. spring and durum wheats. 

As a result, the June 30, 1968, 
carryover of hard spring in the United 
States may increase somewhat from that of 
1967 but would still be well below the 
level of June 30, 1966. Durum, sold al­
most exclusively for dollars in world 
markets, may register some increase in 
carryover. 

Prices Move Independently 
~19¥7 

The prices of No. 1 Hard Amber Durum 
and No. 1 Dark Northern Spring at Minne­
apolis showed little relation in their 

month-to-month movement in 1966/67. Durum 
prices started the year at a lower level 
than hard spring and did not rise above 
spring wheat prices until January 1967. 
Hard spring wheat prices followed the 
pattern of winter wheats, reaching their 
highest monthly average at harvest and 
then generally declining. At Minneapolis, 
No. 1 Hard Amber Durum had the most 
strength relative to the loan, of any 
class at any market in 1966/67. The price 
of hard red spring at Minneapolis was also 
well over the loan last year by about the 
same amount registered by hard winter at 
Kansas City but the increase in price 
relative to the loan from a year earlier 
was more dramatic than at Kansas City. 
An unusual situation has existed during 
recent months in that no premium has been 
paid for protein spring wheat at Minne­
apolis (table 8) • 

In 1967/68, spring wheats may return 
to a more orderly seasonal price pattern 
although the final outcome of the 1967 
crop will have a bearing on prices. How­
ever, the large durum crop may tend to 
put pressure on the price of that commod­
ity. 

THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST WHITE 
WHEAT SITUATION 

The total supply of wh1 te wheat in 
the Pacific Northwest is estimated at 
about 198 million bushels in 1967/68, based 
on the July Crop Report, compared with 144 
million last year. Thus, the supply in 
1967/68 is one-third larger than in 
1966/67. The 1967 beginning carryover was 
only about half the 18.2 million bushels 
of a year earlier. 

Approximately 25 to 30 million 
bushels of white wheat were produced 
outside of the PNW (Oregon, Washington, 
and North Idaho) • California, normally 
producing white wheat almost exclusively, 
is reported to have 4 or 5 million bush­
els of wheat that is similar to soft red 
winter wheat out of their total crop of 
ll. 7 million. Statistically, this wheat 
is included in hard winter wheat in the 
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production estimates by class, since 
genetica.l.l.y it is a bard wheat. 

Disappearance ~ Increase 
in Pacific Northwest 

Domestic disappearance of white 
wheat in the Pacific Northwest may be 
somewhat larger than the approximately 
18 million bushels of the last several 
years. With smaller barley supplies and 
large wheat supplies in the area, feeding 
of wheat may increase some from the 6 to 8 
million bushels of recent years. 

Exports from the Pacific Northwest 
are likely to be heavy, as a result of 
the large crop and expected continued 
large dollar purchases by Japan. During 
1966/67, white wheat exports totaled 132 
million bushels with commercial sales 
a~counting for 71 million. 
In spite of a possible increase in exports, 
the carryover on June 30, 1968, may be much 
larger than this past June, unless wheat 
feeding increases sharply. 

Portland Price Finishes 
~strong 

After starting the season at the 
highest level of the year, the price of No. 
2 Soft White at Portland made an almost 
steady decline from September to Febru~y. 
From that month on, it rose consistently 
and, in May, averaged only 5 cents per 
bushel under the high levels established 
in the summer of 1966. 

With the large crop in the Pacific 
Northwest, prices for white wheat may be 
expected to average somewhat lower rel­
ative to the loan in 1967/68 than in 
1966/67. Last year, the average annual. 
cash price of No. 2 Soft White at Portland 
was $1.76 per bushel, 30 cents over the 
terminal loan, whereas in 1965/66, the 
market price averaged 9 cents over the 
loan. 

PROGRAM ANNOUNCEME.NTS 

Advance Purchase 
1.2£ ~.!! 

The u.s. Department of Agriculture 
announced on July 6, plans to buy wheat in 

the next few weeks for donation to foreign 
countries under the Food for Freedom pro­
gram during 1967/68. No fixed qu.a.ntitf 
was established on the amount to be pur­
chased, :Uowever, the quantity will be in. 
excess of the quantity used for this pur­
pose last year. 

The wheat donated under Titl.e II 
P. L. 480, moves through u.s. vol.unt$TY 
agencies, international organizations, and 
in some instances directly to foreign gov­
ernments, as distingui;.;hed from wheat also 
drawn from free stocks but expor.ted under 
the foreign currency, barter, or l.ong-term 
credit provisions of P. L. 48o. 

The Kansas City Agricul.tural Stabi­
lization and Conservation Service Commod­
ity Office makes the purchases and by 
July 31, bad purchased 5.0 million bush­
alJr of wheat. 

1968 Program 
Virtual.J.,y Unchanged 

The 1968 national allotment of 59.3 
mil.lion acres was announced on June 23 and 
State all.otm.ents were released on June 29. 
Program provisions, which are virtual.l,y 
the same as those for the 1967 program, 
were announced on July 7. 

1. Price-suPIX>rt l.oan l.evel remains 
at a national average of $1.25 per bushel. 

2. Domestic marketing certificates 
will be issued on an estimated 530 million 
bushels. They will be vaJ.ued at the dif­
ference between full wheat parity and the 
$1.25 loan value. (For the 1967 crOp, 
these certificates are valued at $1.36 per 
bushel. derived as the difference between 
the July 1967 parity price of wheat, com­
puted at $2.61 per bushel and the l.oan 
rate. With a $1.36 marketing certificate 
on 35 percent of production, the average 
payment per bushel would be 48 cents. 
They are to be i.ssued on 520 million 
bushels. The certificate value in 1966 
was $1.32 per bushel, resulting fran a 
lower parity price in July 1966.) 

3. Marketing certificates issued to 
cooperating farmers in 1968 will reflect 
the projected production on 40 percent of 
farm al.iotments, based on the national 
allotment of 59.3 million acres. (For 
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1967, the marketing a.l.location percentage 
is 35 percent on a national allotment ot 
68.2 million acres.) 

4. As in 1967, there is no acreage 
diversion program for the 1968 wheat crop. 

5. Wheat may continue to be planted 
on feed grain acreage on far.ms participa­
ting in both programs, and feed grains may 
be planted on wheat allotment acreage. 
:;?roducers will be ab1e to subst;Ltute wheat 
for oats and rye on the same basis as in 
the 1967 program. Barley is not inc1uded 
in the 1968 feed grain diversion program 
and wheat can be substituted for barley on 
an acre-for-acre basis in the same manner 
as for 1967. In the 1966 program, pro­
ducers increased wheat acreage by approxi­
mately 3.5 million acres under the substi­
tution provisi9n and feed grain acreage by 
nearly a half million acres for a net in­
crease in wheat acreage of around 3 million 
acres. This shift to wheat from feed 
grains was greatest in the Great Plains, 
while increased feed grain plantings on 
wheat acreage was most prevalent in-the 
Corn Belt {table 24). 

6. The "excess wheat option" in 
the 1967 program will be continued in 1968. 
Under this option, a producer can plant 
in excess of his allotment acreage and be 
eligible for marketing certificates and 
price-support loans, if: the wheat acre­
age does not exceed the allotment by mo~e 
than 50 percent, the excess production is 
stored, and the farmer complies with other 
terms and conditions similar to those in 
effect for 1967. 

Program participation requirements 
for 1968 will be the same as for 1967. 
Producers will need to: 

1. Stay within their farm wheat allot­
ment. (Unless the excess wheat option 
or substitution provisions are used.) 

2. Meet the conserving base established 
for the farm. (The 1968 conserving 
bases will be increased by the same 

amount they were decreased when the 
last 15 percent ~nc~~ase in acreage 
allotments was made for 1967.) 

3. Remain within any other crop acreage 
allotments established for the farm. 

4. Be in compliance with wheat allotments 
substitution provisions, or excess 
wheat option on other farms in which 
the producer has an interest. 

As in 1967, the production of 
alterDate nonsurplus crops will not apply 
in 1968, because. there will be no wheat 
acreage diversion requirement. The value 
of domestic certificates purchased by 
processors to cover wheat used for domestic 
food will be 75 cents a bushel, unchanged 
from 1967. As announced December 23, 1966, 
the resale policy for Commodity Credit 
Corporation-owned wheat for the 1967/68 
marketing year will continue at a mininnun 
of 115 percent of the loan rate, plus 
carrying charges for sales for unrestricted 
use. 

Terminal Loan Changes 

Several changes in the price re­
lationships among terminals were made from 
those prevailing in 1966. The changes re­
flect cash market price relationships and 
are based on a study made of terminal cash 
market prices. As a result, Gulf Port 
terminal rates were increased l cent per 
bushel from last year while Pacific North­
west, Central, South Central and Eastern 
terminals were reduced 2 cents per bushel 
and the Minneapolis and related terminals 
reduced 1 cent. The Missouri River and 
California terminals are unchanged. 
Charleston, South Carolina, has been 
designed a t~rminal for storage purpo~es. 

In general, the loan rates in 
counties tributary to the terminals will 
reflect the terminal rate changes, except 
that rates in most counties in Montana and 
Wyoming where upward adjustments were made 
last year will p9t be changed. No changes 
were made in the price-support premium and 
discount schedule for wheat. 
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WORLD WHEAT ~TION 1/ 

Near Record World Wheat 
Crop in Prospect 

Based on mid-July conditions, the 
1967 world wheat harvest will be at a near­
record level. The outlook is for a crop 
sharply above average and second only to 
the record 10.1 billion bushels of 1966. 

Prospects in the Northern Hemi• 
sphere, excluding the USSR, point to a 
larger crop than in 1~. Record harvests 
in the United States and Mexico will prob­
ably more than offset a substantially 
smaller crop in Canada. 

In the main parts of Canada's 
Prairie Provinces, the crop has deterio­
rated rapidly in July with continued lack 
of rainfaJ.l.. A cold, wet, and -late spring 
delayed planting and prevented Canada's 
intended acreage increases from being 
planted. Estimated acreage of the Prairie 
Provinces, which account for about 98 per­
cent of Canada's wheat acreage, is 1 per­
cent above the 1966 record, compared with 
intended increase of 5 percent. Under 
conditions thus far, Canada's 1967 crop 
will be far below the record 1966 harvest 
of 844 million bushels. 

In 1966, the USSR produced over a 
fourth of the world's wheat crop. The 
record 1966 harvest of 2,755 million 
bushels resulted from increased yields 
per acre on both winter and spring wheat 
acreages. The outlook is for a good 
winter crop this year, though well under 
the 1966 record. Spring wheat acreage 
is down about 8 percent. 

Acreage harvested in Western 
Europe is expected to be near last year's 
level and about 6 percent below the 1965 
record. Prolonged vet weather prevented 
the planned acreage from being planted 
for the second successive year. .However, 
w1 th growing condi tiona JDOre favorable 
than last year, 196'!.. production in the 
EEC countries may total 11039 million 
bushels, up 7 percent from the 973 
million in 1966, and 8 percent above the 
196o-64 average. 

Good crops are being harvested in 
Eastern Europe. Acreage was maintained 
at the high level of 1966, and crops are 
reported generally to be in good shape. 

Production in North Africa is ex­
pected to be considerably better than 
the drought stricken crops of 1966, 
though dry weather has again reduced 
harvests in some areas. The best re­
covery was in Algeria, where a bumper 
crop is in prospect. Morocco 's pro­
duction improved over last year, but is 
below the 1965 record. Tunisia has 
another very poor crop. With good plant­
ing conditions for the wheat in the 
Republic of South Africa, output is 
likely to be substantially higher than 
the poor crops of the past 2 years. 

The outlook for Asia is for a har­
vest close to the 1965 record of 2.0 
billion bushels • Unconfirmed reports from 
Communist China indicate a 10-percent in­
crease in production of summer grains. 
For wheat, this would be about 70 million 
bushels more than the estimated 730 mil­
lion of 1966. The Indian crop estimate 
approximates the record 452 million bush­
els of 1965. Pakistan 's production is 
considerably better than last year's 146 
million bushels; but well below the large 
crop of 1965 • 

Countries in the mid-East are ex­
pecting good crops. The principal pro­
ducers--Iran and Turkey--again have bump­
er harvests, and the outturn is expected 
to be up in Israel, Iraq, Jordan, and 
Syria. 

Total Crop for ~ 
EX;?rters Near ~ .level 

Estimated 1967 production of the 
5 main exporters--Argentina, Australia, 
Canada, France, and the United States--is 
about t}le same as the 1966 record of 3, 265 
bushelq • The major increase is in the 
United States, although France and Argen-

Y Prepared in Grain and =Fe.ed Division, 
Foreign Agricultural Service. 
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tina also expect gains • Based on pre­
sent conditions, these crops may offset 
the decline in Canada and possibly smaller 
crop in Australia. 

Argentina's acreage now being planted 
is expected to increase about 10 percent 
over a year ago. On the whole, the crop 
is in fairly good condition. 

Auatralia is putting in a record 
wheat acreage. Rainfall baa been varied 
in the wheat states and widespread rains 
will be needed to secure normal yields. 

After reaching an unprecedented 
level ,in 1965/66, world wheat and flour 
trade dropped 13 percent in 1966/67 to 
about 2, 000 million buahels. The 2, 297 
million bushel level of 1965/66 had been 
boosted by a record amount of CQIIIIIWlist 
Bloc buyin&. But in 1966/67, with an all 
time hig~ harvest in the USSR and large 
domestic supplies in Eastern Europe, 
COJJDliWlist imports fell to approximately 
4 75 million bushels from 790 million in 
the preceding year. 

Free-World commercial trade, inclu­
ding barter, in 1966/67 hit a new high of 
approximately 1,130 million bushels, up 
18 percent from the previous year. This 
is the second consecutive increase after 
having held fairly stable at about 870 
million bushels for several years. Con­
cessional or government assisted shipments 
dropped from the approximate 550 million 
bushels of 1965/66. 

Imports .!n:!e Major ~ .Qf! 

In the major dollar areas of West­
ern· Europe and Japan, wheat and flour 
trade declined about 6 percent from the 
610 million bushels imported in 1965/66. 
Total EEC imports of wheat declined by 
nearly 10 percent to about 170 million 
bushels. Reflecting increased production 
and decreased domestic consumption, the 
United Kingdom's imports were off ~bout 9 
percent from the 172 million bushels of 
1965/66. Yugoslavia's purchases dropped 
one-third to around 17 million bushels as 

production advanced 42 million bushels. 
Portugal was the only country in Western 
Europe that showed any significant in­
crease in imports in 1966/67. Japanese 
consumption continues to rise and, there­
fore, imports gained again to about 155 
million bushels from the 130 million in 
the preceding year. 

Drought in the North African coun­
tries of Algeria, Morocco, and Tunisia re­
duced production which resulted in a 
doubling of imports from the 33 million 
bushels taken in 1965/66. Purchases were 
also up in the Union of South Africa. 
Indian wheat imports were off, reflecting 
larger receipts of coarse grains, while 
Pakistan's imports increased by about 25 
million bushels. Most of the other coun­
tries of Asia increased takings of wheat. 
Latin America trade advanced about 7 per­
cent from the previous year, with Brazil 
accounting for most of the increase. 

Exports ~ .!!!_ 1967 Fiscal Year 

Of the 5 major exporters, only 
Australian wheat shipments advanced in 
1966/67, while Canadian sales held con­
stant and exports by the United States, 
Argentina, and France all declined. The 
U.S.S.R., Bulgarian, Romanian, Greek, and 
Spanish exports all advanced. 

The total U.S. outgo of wheat and 
flour was 742 million bushels, down 14 
percent from the record high of 1965/66. 
Shipments under concessional terms declin­
ed, while commercial exports (including 
barter) reached a new high of 450 million 
bushels--up about 100 million bushels 
from the previous year. Larger sales to 
Japan, the North African area, and to 
South America accounted for this new high 
in U.S. commercial exports. 

Although Canadian sales to the 
Communist Bloc were off and exports to 
Europe were smaller, gains were registered 
to Japan, Pakistan, South Africa, India, 
Algeria, and Turkey. Canada's total ex­
ports (on a U.S. fiscal year basis) held 
close to the 543 million-bushel level of 
1965/66. 
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Australian exports totaled approxi­
mately 240 million bushels, up 30 million 
from the previous year. About one-third 
went to Communist China. Australia, 
through the use of bulk carriers, increas­
ed sales to Europe. They also made new 
sales in the Latin American area and ship­
ments were up to India and Pakistan. A~­
gentine exports fell to 115 million bushels, 
after establishing a record of 292 million 
in 1965/66. A moderatly smaller crop and 
a reduced level of carryover stocks result­
ed in considerably lower export availabiJ 
i ty in 1966/67. During June 1967, short 
supplies caused the Government to place a 
ban on further exports of bread wheat un­
til the November harvest. 

French exports totaled only about 
100 million bushels in 1966/67 after set­
ting a record of 178 million in 1965/66. 
Sales to other EEC member countries suf­
fered, but France was able to ship over 
30 million bushels to the USSR and other 
Eastern European countries. 

USSR exports were up from the 80 
million bushels exported in 1965/66 with 
the gains going to Poland, Czechoslovakia, 
East Germany, Algeria, and the UAR. Some 
small lots of Soviet wheat were also sold 
in Europe. Spanish shipments increased 
with sales to Portugal and the UAR. Bul­
garian and Romanian wheat moved to the 
United Kingdom, several of the Middle East 
countries and into Brazil. 

World Prices Held 
At High Level 

Despite the decline in USSR and 
Eastern European imports in 1966/67, ex­
port prices remained at relatively high 
levels throughout the year, due to the 
tighteT supply situation, particularly in 
the United States. Prices took a sharp 
upturn in the summer of 1966. Canadian 
Manitoba No. 1 at Lakehead gained 9 cents 
per bushel between May and December. The 
Gulf net export price for U.S. Hard Winter 
Ordinary increased 241 cents in this saine 
period of time. Since January there has 
been a slight easing of prices, Lakehead 
prices came down 3 cents by the end of 
June, whil~ U.S. Hard Winter Ordinary 
prices declined 5 cents. Average month-

ly prices in the major exporting countries 
are show in table 15 • 

Trade Prospects for l967/68 
Current indications for 1967/68 are 

for an expansion of world wheat and flour 
trade, possibly by 5 percent. Free-world 
commercial trade is expected to stay close 
to last year's high, while concessional 
shipments will expand. Eastern Europe and 
USSR exports will probably hold to the 
1966/67 level. Communist Chinese needs 
in the past have been large and will con­
tinue large. On the export side, supplies 
will be more abundant and competition a­
mong exporters will continue strong. 

Imports Needs to Continue Strong 

The import requirements of Western 
Europe and Japan are expected to increase. 
Larger requirements in Italy, resulting 
from a poor winter wheat harvest, and a 
further expansion of Japanese domestic 
consumption are the major factors. Pro­
duction advances will cut the United King­
dom's needs for the second consecutive 
year. Yugoslav production advances are 
not expected to reduce imports because of 
the need for blending wheats. Although 
production will be up in North Africa, 
current estimates are for below average 
crops and import needs will remain high. 
Indian and Pakistan imports will continue 
large. Iran and several of the other 
areas in western Asia are expecting ex­
cellent harvests and their purchases of 

wheat will be down. South American pur­
chases are forecast to increase moderately. 

Current Exportable Supplies Up 

The supply of wheat available for 
export and/or carryover in the 5 major 
export~s--the United States, Canada, Au~ 
stralia 1 Argentina, and France--on July 1, 
1967, was about 140 million bushels 
higher than on the previous July l. This 
increase came despite a 109 million bushel 
decrease in the U.S. ending stocks. As 
the resulQ of record 1966 production, Ca­
nadian and Australian July 1 supplies a­
vailable for export and/or carrover advan­
ced 145 and 143 million bushels, respec­
tt~ely. Current indications are for ex­
cellent harvests in the exporting countries 
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(except for canada) and the aggregate tota~ 
will be at about th~ 3,265 mil~ion bushels 
produced in.l966 •. 

Although the current production 
outlook is not favorable in Canada, their 
July 31 carryover stocks will be at a 5-
year high of 590 million bushels. Conlid­
ering that Canadian domestic requirements 
are only around 150 million bushels, their 
export potential in 1967/68 should not be 
affected by the possibilities of a below 
average crop. 

Australia's July 1, 1967, supplies 
available for export and/or carryover were 
indicated at 230 million bushels, or more 
than double the previous ye~r's level. 
These supplies can easily keep Australian 
exports at a record pace until the November 
harvest. Recently, the Australian Wheat 
Board announced that 277 million bushels 
of wheat from the 1966 crop had been sold 
for export. Prospeats are for another good 
harvest, and with a sizable increase in 
carryover stocks, Australia could also 
have record supplies available for export 
in 1967/68. 

In June, Argentine domestic supplies 
were .'so low that the Government placed a 
ban on exports of bread wheat. There is 
little likelihood that this ban will be 
lifted until after the November harvest. 
However, if weather conditions permit a 
good harvest, Argentina will be a major 
competitor in the second half ~f 1967/68. 

The latest French estimate indi­
cates that production will be up 55 mil­
lion bushels from the 1966 level of ~1~ 
million. Export availability will be up 
but with little likelihood of a repeti­
tion of tbe USSR sales of 1966/67. French 
supplies available for the free-world mar­
ket will be vastly increased over last 
year. However, the removal of intra-EEC 
trade barriers on July 1 could keep a 
large portion of French wheat within the 
EEC for feed purposes. 

Spain, and SWeden are al.ao expect­
ed to have increase4 supplies available 
for export. Soviet exports could vary 
widely depending upon the level of their 
1967 harvest and their desire to main­
tain stocks. Romania and Bulgaria should 
remain exporters . 

.RYE SITUATIOB 

!!l! Crop~ 

The U.S. rye supply of 1967/68 is 
placed at approximately ~4 million bush­
els • This is more than ~ million below 
that of the 2 previous years but still 
above the 1960-64 average. The crop was 
estimated in July at 2~.~ million bushels, 
the smallest since 1959. Production is 
expected to be less than last year in all 
regions except the South Atlantic. The 
greatest drop is expected in the impor­
tant North Central Region. For the first 
time since 1952, South Dakota bas re­
placed North Dakota as the leading pro­
ducer of rye. Acreage planted for the 
1967 crop totaled 3. 6 million acres, down 
from the 3.9 of a year earlier. Acreage 
to be harvested is placed at l.l million 
acres, down 14 percent from the year 
earlier level and about one-thitd below 
average. However, the estimated yield 
of 22.2 bushels per acre for 1967 is ex-

ceeded only by the 22.6 bushels of 1965. 
The July 1, 1967, carryover of 18.4 
million bushels is down slightly from the· 
year earlier level, but sUbstantially · 
above any other recent years • About 6. 7 
million bushels of this was either owned 
or controlled by CCC • Imports are 
currently estimated at l.5.million bush­
els for 1967/68 (Table 33). 

Disappearance Near ~ 
~Level 

Domestic di$appearance in 1966/67 
continued near the 25 million bushels 
of the past 2 years. Feed use of rye was 
up from the year earlier level while a 
lower seed usage reflected the cutback in 
rye acreage. Food use continued near the 
year earlier ievel while industrial use­
age registered a small increase over 
1965/66. 
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Rye exports during 1966/67 totaled 
4 • 4 · million bushels :f slightly above the 

year earlier level and double that of 
1964/65. Total disappearance was up 
slightly from the previous year but still 
below average. The 1967/68 outlook for 
Rye will be covered in detail in the 
October Wheat Situation. 

Prices Strong in 1966/67 

The 1966/67 season average price 
received by fanDers was estimated at $1.07 
per bushel, 5 cents above the applicable 
loan rate and 9 cents above the year 
earlier farm price. The price of No. 2 
rye at Minneapolis during 1966/67 averaged 
$1.19 per bushel, up 4 cents from the 
year earlier level. As of July 27, 1967, 
No. 2 rye at Minneapolis was $1. 22, 
about 9 cents above the effective loan 
at the market (table 8) . 

~ Activity Off Sharply 

Sales and disposition of rye by 
CCC totaled 3.4 million bushels in 
1966/67 compared with 2.9 million a year 
earlier, of this almost 88 percent or 
3.0 million bushels was released for 
export use. The ituanti ty of rye placed 
under loan in 1966/67 totaled 2.2 million 
bushels off sharply from the year earlier 
level of 5.9 million. As of June 30, 1967 
1.1 million bad been delivered to CCC and 
697,000 bushels had been redeemed. 

~ Loan ~ Unch&nged 

Tenlinal and county price support 
rates for the 1967 rye crop reflect the 
national average price support of $1.02 
per bushel for rye grading No. 2 or 
better, or grading No. 3 on the factor of 
test weight only. The national average 
support price for the 1967 crop is the 
same as it was for the 1965 and 1966 
crops • Although most county loan rates 
are unchanged, some county loan :ra tee will 
reflect a 1-cent per bushel increase in 
the loan rate due to a decrease in the 
receiving and loading-out charges under 
the UnifonD Grain Storage Agreement. In 
Michigan, loan rates are being establish­
ed in several counties to reflect his­
torical fanD prices, rather than a tenD­
ina! relationship because of freight rate 
cancellations from some country origins 
in Chicago. Rates for selected markets 
are shown in {table 14) • 

Participation in the 1967 feed 
grain program for corn or grain sorghum 
will not be a condition of eligibility 
for price support on rye. Price support 
will be carried out, as in previous years, 
through farm and warehouse stored loans 
and purchases • Price support loans are 
available from time of harvest until 
March 31, 1968, and will mature April 30, 
1968. 
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WHEAT VARIETITES OVER THE YEARS 

by F. R. Gemme !} 

In the 41 states where wheat is 
commercially important, many different 
classes and varieties of wheat are grown. 
Varieties of wheat differ in their 
response to different soil and climatic 
conditions, in disease resistance, yield 
potential, and milling and baking quality. 
Over the years, many older varieties have 
gone out of commercial production as new 
and improved varieties with higher yields 
and acceptable milling and baking qualities 
are developed. Hybridization and plant 
selection have increased resistance to 
ilnfavorable ~reather and to prevailing 
insects and diseases, thus resulting in 
increased yields. 

ly ~uited to one particular location and 
unsatisfactory in others. The first hard 
red winter seed was introduced from Russia 
in 1873. Sixty-seven varieties of h~rd 
red winter were reported grown in 1964. 
Of the 9 varieties which accounted for 
over a million acres in lg64, 1 had been 
released in 1956 and 3 in 1960 (table 29). 
Each of the others had been grown 
for a longer period of time. Turkey, the 
major variety in the early 1900's, had all 
but disappeared by 1964. Varieties such 
as Blackhull• Kanrid, and Tenmarq which 
were important in the 1920's and 1930's 
had now declined in importance. In 1964, 
Wichita and Triumph were the two most 
important varities, accounting for 24.7 

In 1964, 223 varieties, broken percent of the total hard red winter acre-
down into 5 distinct classes, were reported age. If all the derivatives of 1Tiumph 
as being grown, 49 of which had not been were included in the above, the total 
reported in any previous survey. Conver- would reach 39.5 percent of the hard red 
sely, 44 varieties which had been grown winter acreage. Scout, first reported in 
in 1959 had disappeared by 1964. Of the the 1964 varietal survey, has become impor-
139 varieties grown in 1919, only 12 were tant in the StateE of Kansas, Nebraska, 
of any significance in 1964. Colorado, and Wyoming. For the 1967 crcp, 

Choice of varieties is important to 
the wheat grower. Varieties can differ 
as to straw, height, and color of chaff. 
Some are beardless and some have red grain, 
others white. But more important are the 
plant's winter hardiness, time of heading 
and ripening, yield, quality, resistance 
to diseases, lodging, and ability to stool. 
Yield is probably the most common factor 
considered when selecting a variety. 

Hard red winter is the largest 
class of wheat grown commercially in the 
United States, occupying over one-half 
of the total wheat acreage (table 7). 
Hard red winter is generally grown in 
areas of limited rainfall wl.ere the soils 
are relatively high in available nitrogen. 
It is found in 3 general regions: the 
central and southern Great Plains; the 
intermoqntain and western states; and the 
northern and midwestern states. A partic­
ular variety's response to climatic 
co~ditions and resistance to certain 
diseases and insests may make it especial-

it was the lead~ variety, accounting for 
over 20 percent of the total acreage in 
these States. In 1964, hard red winter 
accounted for 57.6 percent of the total 
wheat acreage, compared with 47.6 in 1939 
and 32 percent in 1919. 

Hard red spring. the second largest class 
of wheat, is grown principally in the 
northern region of the United States where 
severity of the winters generally prohibits 
fall-seeded winter wheats. Spring wheats, 
because of their late maturing, .are more 
susceptible to hot weather, drought, rusts, 
and other hazards and thus are desirable 
only where winter wheats do poorly. Stem 
rust infestations over the years have pushed 
spring wheat growing westward out of some 
of the old traditional areas ana concentra­
ted it in the Dakotas and Montana. 

Thirt~-nine varities of hard red spring 
were reported grown in 1964, of which only 
one was common as far back as l919 (table 
29) • The development of hardier and 
more disease resistant varities has affected 

1/ Economic and Statistical Analysis 
DiVision, ERS. 
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the popularity of many of the earliest 
grown varieties. Prior to 1934, Marquis 
was dominant, occupying over three-fourths 
of the acreage for years. Thatcher and 
Ceres gained popularity in the mid-1930's. 
A severe rust epidemic in 1935 hit both 
Marquis and Ceres varieties. The 3 most 
common varieties in 1964, Justin, Lee, 
and Selkirk have all been released since 
the severe rust epidemic of 1950. The 
leading variety, Justin, was released in 
1962 and by 1964 accounted for nearly 
one-quarter of the hard red spring acre­
age. Selkirk made up approximately 50 
percent of the total in 1959 but had 

dropped to around 20 percent by 1964. 
Lee held at around 15 percent of the 
total during this same period. No vari­
ety of spring wheat bas been resistant 
to all the races of any disease. New 
varieties that are resistant to known 
diseases and insects may be susceptible 
to mutations of these diseases and in­
sects. Consequently, new varieties must 
be continuously under study. Hard red 
spring accounted for only 15.6 percent 
of the total acreage in 1964, 20.9 per­
cent in 1939 and 24.2 in 1919. 

Dul'\un is the most specialized of 
the hard wheats. Used principally for 
the production of semolina, it is grown 
almost exclusively in North Dakota. Of 
the 10 varieties of durum reported 
grown in 1964, only one was in existence 
before 1924. In 1964, durum accounted 
for 4.8 percent of the total acreage 
compared with 5.3 in 1939 and 6.4 in 
1919 (table 29). 

Durum, like all spring wheats, is 
highly susceptible to various rust strains. 
Consequently new and improved varieties 
have been continuously in demand. Kub­
anka was probably the first important 
variety. In the mid-1930's Mindum and 
Pentad became popular. By the 1954 
survey, Mindum accounted for almost 70 
percent of the total durum acreage. How­
ever, its susceptibility to certain rust 
strains has contributed to its decline in 
the past 15 years. By 1959, Mindum. had 
dropped to 5 percent of the total whil~ 
Langdon and Ramsey (released in 1956 
under an accelerated variety development 
program) accounted for almost 86 percent. 

By 1964, Wells was the leading variety 
with LaKota in second place. These 2 
varieties had been released in 1960. 
Le~da--a new variety of rust resistant 
durum wheat released in 1966--is expected 
to gain in popularity. 

~ red winter wheat is the prin­
cipal class of wheat in the eastern United 
States. Here, wheat is often grown in a 
rotation with other crops. Sixty-five 
varieties of soft red winter were reported 
grown in 1964. The large number of var­
ieties is due to the fact that soft red 
winter is grown over a large geographical 
area. This diverse area with its dif· 
ferent climatic and topographical conditions 
has fostered many varieties, some seeded 
on very limited acreages • Gulcaster, 
Flutz, Mediterranean, and Poole were some 
of the early varieties of soft red. Only 
traces of these varieties are found today. 
Only 2 varieties, Thorne and Monom, have 
ever accounted for over 30 percent of the 
acreage. Introduced in 1937, Thorne in­
creased rapidly totaling nearly 3.5 mil­
lion acres in 1949. Monon, released in 
1959, was the only variety grown on more 
than a million acres in 1964 or slightly 
more than one-third of the class acreage. 
In 1964, soft red winter accounted for 
13.6 percent of the total acreage, com­
pared with 19.6 percent in 1939 and over 
30 percent in 1919. 

White wheat is grown in 2 principal 
areas: the Pacific Northwest and in the 
States of Michigan and New York. Lesser 
quantities are grown in other areas of 
the western United States. T'.nere are 2 
distinct types of white wheat, common and 
club. Club wheat is distinguished froa 
common white wheat by the shorter and 
denser, laterally compressed spikes. 
Forty-two varieties of white wheat were 
grown in 1964. Of these, only four were 
commercially important in the £astern 
Wh1 te wheat region and were grown almost 
exclusively in this area. Genesee and 
Avon were the most important varieties of 
Eastern White in 1964. Genesee first 
appeared in the 1954 survey, while Avon 
was first reported in 1964. 

The bulk of the white wheat acreage 
is in the western United States, 



WS-201 - 19 - AUGUAT 1967 

specifically the Pacific Northwest. The 
variet;y which now dominates the western 
white ~heat acreage is Gainea, first re­
leased in 1961. It is a winter hardy 
semi-dwarf wheat with satisfactory soft 
u'heat ba.king qualities when grewn under 
the proper climatic c9nditions. In 1964, 
it wae the onl;y white variet;y to occupy 
over a million acres and accounted for 
34.9 percent of the total wbite wheat 
acreage. By 1967, acreage in Gaines had 
in~reased to over 2 million. acres or 

about three-fifths of the total winter 
wheat acreage planted in the Pacific 
Northwest. Baart, Go1dcoin, Hybird 128, 
and Pacific Bluestem were all important 
early varieties of white wheat in the 
West. In the past 20 years, varieties 
such as Elgin, Elmar, and Omar have been 
ipt,roduced and become important. In 
1964, ·8.4 percent of the total acreage 
was in white wheat compared with 6. 6 in 
1939 and 7.3 in 1919. 

Tbe Wbeat Situation is published 
in March, May, Auauat, and November. 

The next issue is scheduled tor 
release on November 3· 
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Table 2.--Wheat: Estimated supply and distribution by classes, United States, 
average 1964-66, annual 1965-66, and supply projection for 1967 

(Note. --Figures in this table, except production, are only approxi•tions) 
:Red: : : : 

Item Hard : winter Hard Durum :. White Total 
: winter : !./ spring 

Average 1964-66 
Carryover, July 1 
Productioo 
Imports 2/ 

Supply-
Exports 2/ 
Domestic-disappearance 11 

Carryover, June 30 

1965/66 
Carryover, July 1, 1965 
Production 
Imports 2/ 

Supply-
Exportsgj 
Domestic disappearance 3/ 

carryover, June 30, 1966 

1966/67 (Preliminary) 
Carryover, July 1, 1966 
Production 
Imports g) 

Supply 
Exports 2/ 
Domestic-disappearance J! 

C&rryover, June 30, 1967 

1967/68 (Projected) 
carryover, July 1, 1967 
Production 
Imports 2/ 

Supply-

. . . 

Mil. 
bu. 

490 
661 

1,151 
490 
3o8 
353 

532 
673 

1,205 
595 
343 

377 
3o6 
260 

26o 
736 

Mil. 
bu. 

6 
207 

213 
64 

14-o 
9 

7 
185 

192 
45 

139 
8 

8 
213 

221 

12 

12 
291 

303 

Mil. 
bu. 

189 
190 

2 

77 
137 

200 
209 

1 
410 

86 
138 

186 
181 

2 

120 
136 
113 

113 
229 

1 

.Mil. 
bu. -

54. 
67 

121 
30 
41 
50 

68 
70 

29 

29 
78 

107 

Mil • 
bu. 

12 
178 

190 
117 

59 
14 

10 
179 

107 
62 

!,/20 

132 
54 

!£112 

Mil. 
bu. 

751 
1,303 

2 

778 
685 
593 

817 
1,316 

1 
2,134 

867 
732 
535 

535 
1,311 

2 

68o 
426 

426 
1,596 

1 
2,023 

!./. Beginning with 1964 exports adjusted to reflect year o:f production. 
Y Imports and exports are of wheat, including flour and other products in tezw of 

wheat. 
11 Wheat used for food (in the United States and u.s. territories, and by the mili­

tary both at home and &broad.), teed, seed and industry. 
!!./Baaed largely on Pacific Northwest wheat s\ll"Yey, but includes allowance for wbite 

wheat in tbe East and other West. 
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Table 3 • - Wheat and f'lour: Current indicators of' export movement 1 e by type of' program, coastal area and class of' wheat 1 

July-June 1965/66 ~d 1966/67 

Wheat (grain only)-Inspections f'or export y : Flour (wheat 
Period, : equivalent)-

program, and 
Hard Red Hard 

: Registratiqms 
Coastal area Wlnter :Winter Spring : Durum : White : Mixed Total of' eX}lOrt 

sales 'lJ 
Mil. Mil. Mil •. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. 
~ bu. ~ ~ ~ ~ bu. ~ 

Ju1y-June 1Q65/66 

Commercial : 122.5 28.6 45.7 31.4 41.5 o.4 270.1 15.p 

Government Programa : 
CCC Credit 6.3 2.8 .3 1.3 2.6 13.3 2.() 
Title I-P.L. 48o 282.3 7.2 28.4 1.1 55.8 374.8 24.~ 
Title IV-P.L. 480 6o.8 5·3 3.9 .1 1.3 71.4 8.p 
A.I.D. 'J/ .l 
Barter 38.8 .6 2.0 ·3 .1 41.8 .~ 
Donati OilS 12.6 2.1 3.1 25.4 36.b 

Total 530.3 47.2 83.4 33.9 101.5 ·5 796.8 86~7 

Ju1y-June 1Q66/67 

Commercial ].38.7 24.6 46.5 42.7 46.6 .4 299-5 21.!3 

Government Programa: 
CCC Credit ., 19.8 19-5 2.7 -9 6.8 .8 50.5 a.o 

• Title I-P.L. 48o 74.1 16.5 50.6 3.0 6o.1 204.3 1,4 
Title IV-P.L. 48o 26.0 5.1 3.6 1.9 36.6 2;,8 
A.I.D. .1 3/ 1.0 1.1 
Barter 45.2 176 4.3 ·5 11!-.7 66.3 1.3 
Donati OilS 1.7 .4 9.2 11.3 26;2 

:r 
Total :1 305.6 67.7 117.9 lq .1 130.1 1.2 669.6 67'5 

Ju1y-June 19§5/66 
~ 

~ 
Coastal areas: ~ 

Canadian :[ 4.9 3.1 2.2 1.5 11.7 
Great lakes " 1.4 9·1 8.8 .6 20.5 
Atlantic :: 1.1 12.8 39.6 14.7 4.5 72.7 N 
Gulf' 457.8 28.1 11.1 8.0 .1 .3 505.4 0 
Pacific 11.4 

:: 
12·2 .2 94.8 .2 186.5 T 

Total 530.3 47.2 83.4 33-9 101.5 -5 796.8 A 
v 

Ju1y-June 1Q66/67 A 
I 

Coastal areas: L 
Canadian 1.1 9-3 1·3 10.4 3.3 --- 31.4 A 
Great lakes .·2 6.1 17.1 1.2 24.6 B 
At;lantic 1.3 15.8 61.6 11.1 6.3 ;8 96.9 L 
Gulf' 254.9 42.3 17.8 8.0 ·3 323.3 E 
Pacific 48.l .1 2_2.1 ·2 1J.2·3 .1 12J.4 

Total 305.6 67.7 117-9 47.1 130.1 1,.2 669.6 

Y Based on weekly reports of inspections for eX})Ort. Does not include rail or truck movement to 
Canada or .Mexico. gj Registrations of sales under the Cash Payment Flour Export Program (GR-346) for 
period ending on Saturday nearest to end of month shown. Flour inspections are not available nor are 
registrations of' flour broken down by class of' wheat f'rom which the flour was milled. 'J/Less than 
501 000 bushels. 
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Table 4 .- Wheat: U. S. inspections for export, bY. programs 
and country of destination, July-June 1966767 

COUNTRY COMMERCIAL TOTAL SALES 

11 892 903 
23,945 601 462 - 25,008 

298 298 
348 348 

116 116 
7,007 

196 
f/7 ,007 

196 
- 16,236 - 24,6S7 - 40,923 

1,580 2,43.3 - 7;270 - 11,28.3 
602 955 - 3,856 5,413 
40' 350 .390 

334 - 1,5.32 602 2,a6S 
40 1,S20 1, 60 

1,324 1,324 
616 616 

8,8.30 8,830 
579 579 

7,243 ._ 7,243 
724 - 1,470 2,194 

61 61 
1,524 1,524 

'775 162 937 
697 697 

1 868 144,295 2,499 4,879 - 153,5~ 
4:01.3 1,449 5,4 

889 889 
2,681 r 2,6S1 
.3' 731 2,975 - 1,592 8,298 
7,459 7,459 

77,548 1,443 - 78,991 
1,.370 786 2,156 

1,44.3 1,44.3 
6,39.3 5,443 6,74.3 1,557 6,140 26,276 

59 1,094 1,153 
329 .329 
248 248 

7,972 2,152 608 5,435 .3,455 .373 19,99~ 
a 42,168 - 42,168 

599 268 867 
5,571 5,571 
2,679 2,.679 

t~ - 2297 
35,596 5,537 747 43:657 

1,165 - 1:}*3 1,393 
2,,64 - 5,126 7,690 

17,315 - 17,315 
,.. 5,298 5,298 

__ },512_ 
. -··-:.....--~~-. 

310 ').~ 

Continued 
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Table 4.- Wheat: U. s. inspections for export, by programs 

and country of destination 1 July-June 1966/67. -continued 

COUNTRY COMMERCIAl 
SALES TOTAL 

$1 :I :I :I 
_, --446 :, 203 ... 232 

1.3' 1.39 1.3 ,1.39 
2.37 2.37 

612 .386 821 1,819 
160 160 

ep. .3,406 .3,406 
6,886 184 1,672 - .3,.377 168 12,287 

134 282 416 
947 25.3 1,200 

.3,567 42 1,786 1,604 6,999 
18 

- 19,427 21,092 
16,558 
17,220 

.37 100 
11,0.32 

10,072 1,2 

C&MS--Doea not include rail and truck movement to Canada or Mexico . 

Table 5 .--Wheat: CCC sales and dispositions, 
July-June 1966/67, w1 th comparisons 

Item • 1964/65 • 1965/66 . • 

Mil. bu. Mil. bu. 
• • 

Statutory Minimum !/ . 138.8 9.8 . 
Domestic 12.4 9.2 . . 
Export . . 

Redemption of P.I.K. : 130.1 273-7 
Barter 14.1 52.4 
GSM Credit 3·5 4.1 
Donations 11.9 29-9 

Total export • 159.6 360.1 . 
Total sales ~ dispositions 310.8 379.1 . . 
!/ Sales for unrestricted use. 

: 
1966/67 

Mil. bu • 

11.3 

14.9 

92.8 
6.7 

.8 
20.7 

121.0 

147.2 

Compiled from reports of Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service. 
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Table 6.--Wheat: Inspections for export, by classes and 
country of destination, July-June 1966/67 I 

COUNTRY HARD RED TOTAL SPRING 
1,000 BUSHELS 

Mghanistan S92 11 .. 903 
2,4fr7 6,fr72 3,984 11,665 25,008 

298 298 
348 :.. 348 

116 116 
463 4,503 2,041 7,007 

196 196 
1,839 34,529 4,555 40,923 

10,859 424 11,283 
5,284 129 5,413 

269 81 40 390 
ep. 1,761 334 148 225 2,468 

1,745 115 1,860 
621 703 1,324 
294 322 616 

1,200 7,630 8,830 
207 372 579 

1,308 4,058 1,241 225 411 7,243 
949 1,197 48 2,194 

61 61 
1,385 139 1,524 • 343 492 102 9')7 

437 109 151 697 
37,375 51,617 10,113 52,926 1,510 153,541 

1,311 4,151 5,462 
534 355 889 

610 619 36 398 1,018 2,681 
1,594 6,3JJ :371 8,298 

229 :3,121 4,109 7,459 
6,:305 42,040 7:3 30,044 529 78,991 

2,156 2,156 
1,44:3 1,443 

5,9:34 7,:303 1,268 11,771 26,276 
JOO 85:3 1,15:3 

:329 :329 
248 248 

3,997 10,6'37 3,857 1,504 19,995 
7,:349 26,6:39 1,227 808 6,145 42,168 

414 418 :35 867 
957 4,486 128 ... 5,571 

1,77:3 1:38 111 657 2,679 
201 1,409 687 2,297 

10,282 10,229 8,954 14,192 4:3' 6'57 
872 29:3 1,165 

l,J9J 1,:39:3 
1,:341 6,015 40 294 7,690 

12,922 1,019 J,J74 17,:315 
5,017 281 - 5,298 • 2,362 180 1,280 :3,822 

Continued 
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Table 6 .--'Wheat: Inspections for export, by classes and 
country of destination, July-June 1966/67-Continued 

27 

12 

1,J65 

···~··~r 

1,061 
4,727 

78 

174 

2,772 
486 

6,270 
87J 

TOTAL 

446 
20J 
2J2 

1J,1J9 
2J7 

1,819 
160 

J,406 
12,287 

416 
1,200 
6,999 

18 
819 21,092 

16,558 
17,220 

100 
111 032 

669 625 

Consumer and Marketing Service • 

Year 

1919 
1924 
1929 
1934 
1939 
1944 
1949 
1954 
1959 
1964 

Table 1 • --Estimated percentage of total wheat acreage in the 
United States occupied by each class at 5-year 

intervals for selected yearst 1919-64 

• . 
Hard . Hard . Soft . • Red Red Red White Durum 

: • . : Winter • Spring . Winter • • . . 
• Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent . 
• 31.0 24.2 30.1 7-3 6.4 . 

41.4 22.4 22._1 5·9 8.2 
43.5 22.0 17.7 7.4 9.4 
44.6 23.2 ~0.~9 6.7 4.6 
47.6 20.9 19.6 6.6 5.3 
46.8 24.0 18.2 1·1 3.3 
54.2 20.8 13~0 7.8 4.2 
55-9 21.4 U.9 8.3 2.5 . 56.7 19.5 12.,7 9.0 2.1 . 
57.6 15.6 13.6 8.4 4.8 

Total 

Percent 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 
100.0 

Agricultural Research Service: Based on Distribution of the Varieties and 
Classes ~ Wheat in the United States published in 1959 and 1964. 



Table 8 .- Wheat and rye: Farm, cash, export, and support prices per bushel, major markets and ports, 
specified months and days, 1966-67 !/ 

Commodity 
and 

market 

Wheat 
All wheat: U. s. average received 
by farmers 

No. 1 Hard Red Winter 
Kansas City, ordinary protein 

11 11 , 13% protein 
Gulf Ports, ord. protein, export 

11 11 11 net export: 

Eastern Soft 
No. 2 Red Winter 

Chicago 
St. Louis 
Toledo 

No. 2 White, Toledo 
Baltimore, export (No. 2 SRW) 

" net export " " 

No. 1 Dk. Northern Spring, Minneapolis: 
Ordinary pr0tein 
13% protein 
15% protein 

No. 1 Hard Amber Durum, Minneapolis 

White, Pacific Northwest 
No. 1 Sof't, Portland 
No. 2 Western, export 

11 " 11 , net export 

~ 
U. S. average received by f'armers 

No. 2, Minneapolis 

July 
1966 

Dol. 

1.95 
2.o6 
2.13 
1.78 

1.90 
1.88 
1.84 
1.85 
1.98 
1.74 

2.00 
2.02 
2.o6 

1.81 

1.84 
1.85 
1.70 

1.09 

1.22 

Monthly average price 

April 

Dol. 

1.73 
1.75 
1.65 
1.64 
1.83 
1.79 

1.92 
1.92 
1.93 

2.02 

1.00 

1.18 

1967 

May 

Dol. 

1.76 
1.81 
1.94 
1.86 

1.67 
1.67 
1.62 
1.60 
1.76 
1.75 

·97 

1.19 

June 

Dol. 

1.68 
1.73 
1.86 
1.81 

L58 
1.57 
1.53 
1.53 
1.68 
1.68 

1.92 
1.92 
1.92 

2.01 

1.77 
1.82 
1.80 

1.26 

1.16 

July 

Dol. 

1.37 

1.61 
1.65 
1.79 
1.76 

1.50 
1.48 
1.45 
1.45 
1.60 
1.6o 

1.91 
1.91 
1.91 

1-99 

1.6o 
1.63 
1.63 

1.09 

1.20 

Dai~price 
July 28, 1 6 

Effec- : Price 
Price tive : above 

support :support 
2/ : 

Dol. Dol. Dol. 

1.96 
2.06 
2.14 
1.81 

1.89 
1.88 
1.84 
1.86 
1.99 
1.77 

1.98 
2.00 
2.03 

2.10 

1.82 
1.85 
1.73 

1.18 

1.33 
1.375 

1.38 
1.38 

1.45 
1.495 
1.555 

1.50 

1.35 

1.13 

.63 

.68 

.51 

.50 

.53 

.50 

.48 

.60 

.47 

.05 

comparisons 
July 27, 1967 

Effec- : Price 
Price tive : above 

support :support 
2/ : 

Dol. Dol. Dol. 

1.62 
1.66 
1.81 
1.76 

1.54 
1.52 
1.49 
1.49 
1.65 
1.65 

2.02 

1.6o 
1.64 
1.42 

1.22 

1.33 
1.375 

L"-
1.485 
1.545 

1.49 

1.33 

1.13 

.29 

.28 

.18 

.16 

.52 

.48 

.42 

.53 

.27 

.()C) 

f7 Cash grain prices are an-track cash prices established at the close of the market. The effective support price is the established 
terminal support less the storage charges to the mat•a-ity date of the price support loan. Export prices are basis prompt or 30-d.ay 
shipment. Net export prices are derived by '3Ubtracting export payment rates. Wheat used for domestic food must be accompanied by a 
domestic marketing certificate which is not included in the domestic prices shown. 

gj Not applicable if market is not an established price support terminal or if' the price is an export price. 

• • 
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Table 9 • - Wheat : Average cash price per bushel, by months 1 1960-67 

Year 
beginning~ July Aug. Sept. Oct, Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June Average 

July 

!?E!:. !?E!:. Dol. Dol. Dol. !?E!:. !?E!:. Dol. ~ !?E!:. Dol. Dol. !?E!:. 
No. 1 Hard Winter1 ordi~ !l!:ote1n1 Kansas Cit;r 

1960 1.89 1.94 1.98 1.98 2.01 2.02 2.05 2.05 2.01 1.99 1.94 1.94 1.98 
1961 1.97 2.03 2.05 2.05 2.06 2.07 2.o6 2.o6 2.10 2.12 2.16 2.19 2.06 
1962 2,20 2.17 2.17 2.19 2.22 2.24 2.25 2.29 2.32 2.37 2.24 2.05 2.23 
1963 1.98 2.03 2.09 2.19 2.19 2,21 2.24 2,22 2.16 2.26 2.20 1.69 2.12 
1964 1.57 1.60 1.64 1.66 1.67 1.64 1.62 1.61 1.57 1.53 1.49 1.46 1.59 
1965 1.49 1.57 1.59 1.59 1.61 1.62 1.64 1.63 1.62 1.63 1.71 1.88 1.63 
1966 1.9.5 1.95 1.92 1.79 1.85 1.86 1.77 1.73 1.82 1.76 1.76 1.68 1.82 
1967 y 1.61 

1.85 1.88 
No. 2 Red Winter1 Chicifo 

1960 1.93 1.97 2.02 2.08 2.15 2.1 2.07 1.93 1.88 1.89 1.98 
1961 1.94 1.90 1.98 2.01 2.05 2.09 2.o6 2.o4 2.06 2.13 2.17 2.17 2.05 
1962 2.15 2.11 2.07 2.05 2.10 2.13 2.13 2.11 2.11 2.16 2.13 1.96 2.10 
1963 1.84 1.83 1.97 2.15 2.17 2.20 2.24 2.21 2.03 -2.12 2.03 1.53 2.03 
1964 1.43 1.46 1.49 1.52 1.55 1.52 1.53 1.53 1.51 1.49 1.46 1.44 1.49 
1965 1.48 1.55 1.58 lo59 1.66 1.69 1.71 1.71 1.63 1.64 1.66 1.79 1.64 
1966 1.90 1.90 1.86 1.72 1.76 1.80 1.71 1.70 1.80 1.73 1.67 1.58 1.76 
1967 y )..50 

2.06 2.06 
No. 1 Dark Northern S;erinl!iz ordin!!:!l :e!:ote1n1 M1nne&:f211S 

1960 2.17 2.09 2.09 2.10 2.11 2.11 2.10 2.12 2.14 2.23 2.12 
1961 2.27 2.23 2,26 2.27 2.29 2.33 2.34 2.34 2.34 2.35 2.35 2.33 2.31 
1962 2.34 2.30 2.30 2.34 2.36 2.33 2.32 2.33 2.34 2.37 2.33 2.40 2.34 
1963 2.23 2.14 2.27 2.34 2.32 2.31 2.30 2.26 2.19 2.21 2.31 2.03 2.24 
1964 1.65 1.68 1.75 1.75 1.78 1.77 1.78 1.78 1.76 1.74 1.75 1.72 1.74 
1965 1.77 1.68 1.74 1-73 1.74 1.74 1.75 1.75 1.72 1.74 1.77 1.90 1.75 
1966 2.00 2.02 2.o4 1.95 1.93 1.93 1.89 1.88 1.94 1.92 1.96 1.92 1.95 
1967 y 1.91 

No. 1 Dark Northern S~1n~~ 1 lz rrcent ~otein1 M1nne&:f211S 
1960 2.26 2.14 2.17 2.16 2.16 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.16 2.18 2.21 2.28 2.18 
1961 2.35 2.30 2.34 2.37 2.39 2.43 2.44 2.43 2.43 2.45 2.47 2.47 2.41 
1962 2.50 2.45 2.49 2.53 2.56 2.55 2.54 2.55 2.51 2.50 2.43 2.50 2.51 :e 1963 2.32 2.23 2.35 2.41 2.37 2.36 2.34 2.29 2.22 2.28 2.34 2.o6 2.30 
1964 1.73 1.73 1.77 1.81 1.82 1.80 1.79 1.79 1.79 1.78 1.79 1.78 1.78 
1965 1.83 1.79 1.83 1.83 1.86 1.86 1.88 1.92 1.89 1.86 1.88 1.98 1.87 
1966 2.o6 2.07 2.05 1.99 1.97 1.95 1.91 1.91 1.95 1.93 1.97 1.92 1.97 
1967 y 1.91 

. : No. 1 Soft Wh1te 1 Portland 
1960 1.94 1.96 1.99 2.01 2.06 2.10 2.12 2.15 2.10 2.04 2.01 1.97 2.04 
1961 2.02 2.09 2.13 2.13 2.11 2.09 2.05 2.o4 2.05 2.12 2.15 2.18 2.10 
1962 2.19 2.15 2.13 2.13 2.15 2.17 2.19 2.24 2.23 2.26 2.23 . 2.01 2.17 
1963 1.96 1.97 2.05 2.15 2.17 2.17 2.25 2.24 2.07 2.15 2.19 1.60 2.06 
1964 1o53 1.52 1.49 1.48 1.51 1.51 1.49 1.50 1.50 1.52 1.54 1.53 1.51 
1965 1.45 1.48 1.48 1.53 1.55 1.57 1.60 1.57 1.51 1.53 1.53 1.61 1.53 
1966 1.84 1.84 1.84 1,75 1.73 1.73 1.74 1.67 1.72 1.75 1.79 1.77 1.76 
1967 y 1.6o 

No. 2 Red Winter 1 st. Louis 
1960 1.86 1.89 1.92 1.98 2.03 2.10 2.17 2.16 2.10 1.91 1.83 1.84 1.98 
1961 1.94 1.99 2,02 2.05 2.05 2.09 2.07 2.o6 2.10 2.14 2.18 2.18 2.07 
1962 2.16 2.12 2.09 2.09 2.12 2.15 2.18 2.19 2.19 2.25 2.20 1.92 2.14 
1963 1.84 1.84 2,00 2.18 2.21 ·2.24 2.32 2.28 2.06 2.16 2.02 1.43 2.05 
1964 1.45 1.46 1.49 1.51 1.56 1.55 1.57 1.58 1.56 1.54 1.45 1.44 1.51 
1965 1.47 1.52 1.55 1.57 1.66 1.70 1.73 1.74 1.66 1.66 1.66 1.81 1.64 
1966 1.88 1.88 1.85 1.71 1.77 1.88 1.74 1o73 1.82 1.75 1.67 1.57 1.77 
1967 y 1.48· 

2.26 
No. 1 Hard Amber Durum1 M1nne&:f211S 

2.42 1960 2.37 2.33 2.23 2.22 2.22 2.23 2.22 2.23 2.22 2.26 2.27 
1961 2.84 3.12 3.38 3.46 3.45 3.66 3.61 3.36 3.30 3.22 3.02 2.81 3.27 
1962 2.68 2.61 2.53 2.57 2.59 2.61 2.57 2.55 2.57 2.52 2.46 2.42 2.56 
1963 2.40 2.29 2.31 2.41 2.35 2.33 2.32 2.30 2.21 2.20 2.13 1.8o 2.25 
1964 1.76 1.68 1.70 1.69 1.70 1.66 1.67 1.63 1.65 1.63 1.6o 1.56 1.66 
1965 1.60 1.59 1.64 1.68 1.66 1.62 1.68 1.73 1.68 1.62 1.61 1.68 1.65 
1966 1.81 1.83 1.97 1.95 1.92 1.93 1.92 1.84 1.99 2.02 1.96 2.01 1.94 
1967 y 1o99 

y Prellmne.ry. 
Cons,_r and Marketing Services, Grain Division. 
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Soft Red: 

Region or 
State 

Corn Belt 
Illinois 
Ohio 
Indiana. 
Missouri 

Mid. Atlantic: 
Pennsylvania 
Mlryland 
Virginia 

Southeast: 
North Carolina 
South Carolina 
Georgia. 
Alabama 

Mississippi Delta: 
Arkansas 
Ml.ssissippi 
Louisiana. 

Hard Winter: 
Central Great Plains: 

Nebraska 
Kansas 
Colorado 

Southern Great Plains: 
Oklahoma 
Texas 

Hard Spring: 
Northern Great Plains: 

North Dakota 
South Dakota 
Montana 

Western White: 
Pacific Northwest: 

Washington 
Oregon 
Idahci 

Uni.ted states average 
II II II 

Table 10.- Wheat and feed grain price relationships per 100 pounds, July 15/67, with comparisons 

Feed 
grain 

Corn 

Corn 

Corn 

Corn 

:Sor~ gr~: 

:Sorghum grain: 
If II 

~ley 

Barley .. 

Barley 
Corn 
Oats 
Rye 

:Sorghum grain: 

Wheat 

2.23 
2.20 
2.15 
2.18 

2.18 
2.o8 
2.27 

2.25 
2.37 
2.33 
2.33 

2.13 
2,13 
2.17 

2.12 
2.12 
2.15 

2.17 
2.20 

2.3B 
2.4o 
2.07 

2.12 
2.22 
2.13 

2.18 
2.18 
2.18 
2.18 
2.18 

July 15/65 

Feed 
grain 

2.21 
2.23 
2.21 
2.32 

2.57 
2.61 
2.46 

2.48 
2.55 
2.59 
2.46 

2.29 
2.50 
2.38 

1.84 
1.95 
2.o4 

1.99 
1.91 

2.02 
1.83 
1.77 

2.o4 
2.21 
2.o8 

2.17 
2.18 
1.98 
1.72 
1.92 

Wheat over 
feed grain 

: Adjusted Wheat 
Actual • for feed 

'value!/ 

.02 
- .03 
- .o6 

.14 

- -39 
- -53 
- .19 

- .23 
.18 
.26 

- ·13 

- .16 
- -37 
- .21 

.28 

.17 

.J.J. 

.J.I:l 

.29 

.o8 

.OJ. 
·05 

.OJ. 
0 

.20 

.46 

.26 

- .J.O 
- .15 
- .18 

.26 

- -53 
.67 

- .32 

- .36 
- .31 

.40 

.26 

- .28 
- .50 

.34 

.o8 
- -05 
- .12 

- .o4 
.o8 

.03 
.27 
.01 

- .25 
- ·35 
- .29 

- .34 
- .J.J. 
- .12 

.o6 
·05 

3-03 
2.92 
2.88 
2.98 

2.75 
2.62 
2.72 

2-75 
2.73 
2.67 
2.75 

2.8o 
2.75 
2.83 

11.88 
2.97 
2.77 

3.02 
2.97 

2.83 
2.95 
2.55 

2.90 
2.90 
2.90 
2.90 
2.90 

July 1966 

Feed 
grain 

2.54 
2.50 
2.48 

2.48 
2.52 
2.50 
2.45 

2.38 
2.57 
2.32 

1.77 
1.87 
2.00 

1.92 
1.82 

2.04 
2.o4 
1.83 

2.27 
2.4o 
2.12 

2.21 
2.27 
2.o8 
1.95 
1.83 

Wheat ewer 
feed grain 

Adjusted Wheat 
Actual for feed 

.69 

.63 

.61 

.68 

.21 

.12 

.24 

·21 
.21 
.17 
.30 

.42 

.18 

.51 

J..ll 
J..J.O 

·11 

1.10 
1.15 

-19 
.91 
-72 

.51 

.38 
-53 

.69 

.63 

.82 
·95 

1•07 

value y 

-57 
-51 
.49 
.56 

.o8 
- .OJ. 

.J.J. 

.14 

.ii\8 

.o4 

.17 

·29 
.o4 
-39 

.91 

.89 
-55 

.!!9 
·95 

.46 

.58 

.42 

.14 
- .01 

.18 

-33 
-51 
.48 
.49 
.B7 

Dol. 

2.30 
2.18 
2.15 
2.30 

2.22 
2.07 
2.32 

2.4o 
2.50 
2.50 
2.42 

2.28 
2.25 
2.33 

2.28 
2.32 
2.25 

2.4o 
2.42 

2.62 
2.50 
2.35 

2.33 
2.37 
2.32 

2.28 
2.28 
2.28 
2.28 
2.28 

July 15/67 

Feed 
grain 

2.18 
2.16 
2.18 
2.29 

2.66 
2.59 
2.64 

2.62 
2.68 
2-59 
2.62 

2.39 
2-59 
2.50 

1.90 
1.98 
2.10 

2.o6 
1.99 

2.o8 
2.00 
1.79 

2.15 
2.33 
2.o8 

2.21 
2.16 
2.09 
1.95 
1.99 

Wheat over 
feed grain 

: Adjusted 
Actual : for feed 

: value y 
Dol. 

.12 

.02 
-.03 

.OJ. 

-.44 
-.52 
-.32 

-.22 
-.18 
--09 
-.20 

-.11 
-.34 
-.17 

.38 

.34 

.15 

.34 

.43 

.18 

.o4 

.24 

.01 

.12 

.19 
-33 
-29 

.01 
-.09 
-.14 
-.11 

-.58 
-.66 
-.46 

-.36 
-.32 
-.23 
-.34 

-.24 
-.48 
-.30 

.17 

.12 
-.OS 

.11 

.21 

.20 

.17 

.27 

-.17 
-.34 
-.10 

-.29 
.OJ. 

-.15 
--13 

.01 

y Adjusted for feeding value of each grain, wi.th wheat equal to 100 percent~ corn, 95.0 percent; sorghum grain, 90.0 percent; oats and barley, 86.0 percent, 
and rye, 81.0 percent. Consumption of ~ ~ Livestock, Production Reseuch Report No. 79, ERS, USDA. 

• 
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Table u.- Wheat and flour: Price relationships at milling centers 
year beginning July, 1959-66 

Year 
and 
month 

1959/60 
J.960/6l. 
l.96l./62 
1962/63 
1963/64 
1964/65 
1965/66 
1')66/67 y 
19§4/65 

July-Sept. 
Oct.-Dec. 
Jan.-Mar. 
Apr.-June 

1965/66 
July-Sept. 
Oct.-Dec. 
Jan.-Mar. 
Apr.-June 

1966/67 
July-Sept. 
Oct.-Dec. 
Jan.-Mar. 
Apr.-June ljj: 

Cost of 
wheat to 
produce 
l.OO l.b. 
of flour 

y 

5.64 
5·75 
5.62 
5-93 

6.32 
5.98 
5.81 
5-75 

At Kansas City 

Bakery 
fl. our 
per 

l.OO l.b. 
gj 
Dol.. 

5·55 
5.45 
5.33 
5o30 

6.49 
6.05 
5-73 
5-75 

Wholesale price of-
: Byprod- : Total. products 
· ucts ·--------
: obtained: 
• l.OO l.b. Actual. 

fl.our11: 

.60 

.58 

.58 

.68 

.67 

.70 

.72 

.85 

.62 
·75 
.74 
.68 

.67 
·73 
·79 
.70 

·79 
.96 
.87 
-79 

5.63 
5.62 
5·95 
6.33 
5.92 
6.ll 
6.39 
6.86 

6.17 
6.20 
6.07 
5.98 

6.28 
6.34 
6.37 
6.56 

7.28 
7 .OJ. 
6.60 
6.54 

Over 
cost of 
wheat 

Dol.. 

.80 

.85 

.82 

.86 
·93 
·77 
.65 
.89 

·77 
-74 
.73 
.83 

.64 
·59 
·75 
.63 

Cost of 
wheat to Bakery 
produce flour 
l.OO l.b. per 
of flour l.OO l.b. 

y gj 

5oll 
4.92 
5.43 
5.61 
5.20 
5.64 
5.87 
6.19 

5·55 
5-70 
5.67 
5.63 

6.38 
6.19 
6.07 
6.1.2 

Dol.. 

5.44 
5.36 
5.70 
5.92 
5.52 
5.68 
6.0]. 
6.46 

5.8]. 
5o7J. 
5.59 
5.63 

6.85 
6.51 
6.23 
6.25 

At Minneapolis 
Wholesale price of-

: Byprod- : Total. products 
: ucts =--------

obtained: Over 
l.OO l.b. : Actual. cost of 
flour 11~ wheat 

Dol.. 

.6l. 

.6l. 

.6l. 

.68 

.66 

.70 
·73 
.84 

.60 
·73 
·73 
.72 

.7o 
·73 
·79 
·73 

·77 
.94 
.86 
.78 

Dol.. 

6.05 
5-97 
6.31 
6.60 
6.18 
6.38 
6.74 
7.30 

6.4l. 
6.44 
6.32 
6.35 

6.64 
6.71 
6.75 
6.87 

Dol.. 

.94 
l..05 

.88 

.99 

.98 

.74 

.87 
l.ll 

.86 

.74 

.65 

.72 

.85 

.87 

.87 
·90 

]..24 
]..26 
]..02 

-91 

f/ Based on 73 percent extraction rate, cost of 2.28 bushels: At Kansas City, No. l. Hard Winter, 13 percent 
protein, and at Minneapolis, No. l. Dark Northern Spring, simple average of l.3 percent and l.5 percent protein. 
Includes domestic certificate beginning July 1964. gj Quoted as 95 percent patent at Kansas City and standard 
patent at Minneapolis, bul.k basis. 11 Assumes 5D-50 mil.l.feed distribution between bran and shorts or middlings, 
bul.k basis. lj} Preliminary. 

Compiled from reports of Consumer and Marketing Service and Bureau of labor Statistics, Department of labor. 

Table 12·- Flour and bread: Retail. prices in leading cities of the United States, 
annual. and by quarters, 1.964-66 

Item July- October- January- April.- Annual. September December March June 

Cents Cents Cents Cents Cents 
Flour, 5 pounds 

1964/65 57ol. 57·7 58.]. 58.2 57.8 
1965/66 58.1 57·9 58.2 58.4 58.]. 
1966/67 59·5 6J..4 60.9 6o.8 6o.6 

White bread, one pound 
1964/65 20.7 20.9 2l..O 20.9 20.9 
1965/66 20.8 20.9 21.5 21.8 2]..2 
1966/67 22.5 22.9 22.7 22.6 22.7 

Whole wheat bread, one pound 
1964/65 26.3 26.7 26.7 26.8 26.6 
1965/66 26.9 27.1 27.8 28.1 27.5 
1966/67 29.2 29.7 29.5 29-7 29-5 

Compiled from reports of Bureau of labor Statistics, Department of labor. 
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Tab~e 13.- Wheat: Representative export prices and export payment rates at 
the Pacific, Gulf and Atlantic Coasts, by- monthS, 1961-ElG' -

Year July: Aug. :Sept. : Oct, : Nov.: Dec,: Jan.: Feb.: Mar.: Apr.: May :June : Av. 

-- Cents per bushel --

Portland--No. 2 Western White lL 
1961/62: 205 212 216 215 213 212 208 207 208 214 218 221 213 
1962/63: 221 216 215 214 216 218 220 226 225 229 226 204 219 
1963/64: 196 199 210 219 221 221 228 228 210 223 227 188 214 
1964/65: 157 155 152 151 154 153 152 152 152 154 157 157 154 
1965/66: 1~8 151 152 156 158 159 162 160 155 156 ls6 1~~ 126 
1966/67: 1 5 188 186 l19 111 111 118 111 112 112 1 3 180 

Gulf Ports--No. 1 Hard Winter 1 ordina!X :erotein 1/ .... 
1961/62: 215 223 226 226 227 228 225 226 228 230 233 236 227 
1962/63: 238 236 235 236 239 241 242 246 247 249 234 218 238 
1963/64: 216 219 224 234 239 240 242 242 233 241 221 177 227 
1964/65: 172 174 176 182 :1.86 184 180 178 173 168 162 161 175 
1965/66: 167 176 177 178 180 180 182 183 181 183 189 204 182 
1966/67: 213 214 210 128 204 201 121 124 2QO 193 124 l66 20l 

Baltimore--No. 2 Soft Red Winter 1L 
= 

1961/62: 214 219 218 217 215 216 218 219 221 223 223 224 219 
1962/63: 236 236 233 228 231 238 238 242 244 250 254 236 239 
1963/64: 220 213 222 234 237 237 241 239 224 231 217 173 224 
1964/65: 161 159 162 162 166 167 168 169 171 167 164 161 165 

' 1965/66: 161 168 171 173 178 182 186 186 176 176 176 191 177 .i 1966/67: 128 201 122 181 186 120 182 182 121 183 116 168 186 I 
Ex:eort Pa~ent Rate--Pacific Coast--Western White 

1961/62: 46 53 54 54 52 49 45 44 45 51 53 53 50 
1962/63: 54 53 51 51 53 54 56 62 60 62 59 41 55 
1963/64: 35 35 42 47 49 49 54 50 32 42 45 30 42 
1964/65: 6 5 5 5 9 12 16 26 27 28 28 26 16 
1965/66: 27 26 26 28 30 28 29 27 22 24" 21 31 26 
1966/67: 12 11 8 1 0 0 1 0 4 6 9 2 5 

Ex:eort Pa~ent Rate--Gulf Coast--Hard Red Winter 
1961/62: 46 53 54 53 54 56 56 57 59 61 62 62 56 
1962/63: 63 60 60 60 63 67 69 71 71 73 56 44 63 
1963/64: 43 41 47 58 62 63 65 62 51 58 35 0 49 
1964/65: 10 12 14 21 26 24 25 36 32 30 26 28 23 
1965/.66: 41 ~9 48 50 52 51 53 53 51 53 59 65 52 
1966/67: 32 30 21 18 2:2 23 14 2 10 '1 8 2 18 

Export Pa;}!!!!ent Rate--Atlantic Coast--Soft Red 1!/inter 
1961/62: 46 53 54 53 54 56 56 57 59 61 62 62 56 
1962/63: 63 60 60 60 63 67 69 71 71 73 58 44 63 
1963/64: 43 41 47 58 62 63 65 62 51 58 35 0 49 
1964/65: 10 12 14 21 26 24 25 39 39 35 24 24 24 
1965/66: 37 44 45 47 50 52 54 51 44 48 48 56 48 
1 66 6 : 24 21 1 12 11 4 4 1 10 

1 Basis prompt or 30-day shipment, f.o.b. vessel. Indicated export prices to 
foreign buyers computed as follows: Through 1963-64, subtract appropriate rates; for 
1964-65 and 1965-66, add the export certificates of 25 cents and 30 cents, respectively, 
and subtract the payment rates. For 1966/67 subtract applicable export payment rate. 
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Table 14. ··Wheat and 1\Ye: Representative basic support prices, by classes 
and grades 1 terminal markets 1 1965,1 1966 and 1967 

Item and terminal 

}Yheat: 
Hard. Red Winter, Grade Ho. 1 

: 
: 

• . 
Chic~o •••••••••••••••••••• 
Kansas City •••••••••••••••• 
Galveston •••••••••••••••••• : 

BArd Red SRripg. Gre,de No. 1 
• . 

Minneapolis •••••••••••••••• 
Heavy, Minaeapolis ••••••••• : 

: 
• . Soft Red Winter. Gracie No. 2 

Ce.rlicky 1 Bal.timore • • • • • • • • : 
Chicago •••••••••••••••••••• : 
Light Ga.rliclcy'1 Chicago • • • • : 
Kansas C1t7 •••••••••••••••• : 
Ge.r1iclcy'~ Louisville , , • • • • • : 

White. Grad.e lo· 1 
• • . 
• 

PorUand • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • : 
San Francisco •••••••••••••• : 

Dunua• Grade lfo. 1 
• • 
• . 

~DDBBpolia •••••••••••••••• : 
Amber, Minneapolis ••••••••• : 
Bard Amber, ~Dlleapolis •••• : 

lm, Grad,e No. 2 y 
: . . . • 

Minneapolis and Duluth ••••• : 
Chicago •••••••••••••••••••• : 
Galveston •••••••••••••••••• : 
Portland • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • : 
BaJ.timore •••••••••••••••••• : 

• . 

1965 

Dol. 

1.49 
1.43 
1.67 

1.58 
1.60 

1.53 
1.48 
1.43 
1.42 
1-37 

1.44 
1.52 

1.53 
1.58 
1.63 

1.24 
1.33 
1.33 
1.34 
1.47 

Support price per bushel 

• • . . 1966 

Dol. 

1.49 
1.43 
1.67 

1.56 
1.58 

1.53 
1.48 
1.43 
1.42 
1.37 

1.46 
1.54 

1.51 
1.56 
1.61 

1.23 
1.32 
1.32 
1.33 
1.46 

: . . 

'JJ No •. 2 or better or No. 3 em the factor ot test weight only. 

1961' 

Mt.. 

1.47 
1.43 
1.68 

1.55 
1.57 

1.51 
1.46 
1.41 
1.42 
1.36 

1.44 
1.54 

1.50 
1.55 
1.60 

1.23 
1.32 
1.32 
1.33 
1.46 

Wheat support prices for 1945-63 in WJleat §~tuation 1 WS-193 1 July 1965 1 

page 33, and for 1964 in Wheat Situation, WS-197, July 1966, page 29. 
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Year of 
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1957 
1958 
1959 
1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 
1965 
1966 Y. 
1967 g/ 
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Table 16.- All wheat, willter, 8114 spring: Acreage, :yield and production, United state•, 1957-67 

All wlleat Winter wheat 

Acre!:l! 
Planted Ranee ted 

1,000 1,000 
~ !!!!!!. 

49,843 43,754 
56,017 53,o47 
56,7o6 51,716 
54,9o6 51,879 
55,707 51,571 
49,274 43,688 
53,364 45,5o6 
55,672 49,762 
57,361 49,560 
54,513 49,843 
68,327 59,950 

All spring wheat 
Acreage :Yield per: 

•'.Planted 'aaneeted :hams ted' : : acre : 
1,000 1,000 
!!:!:!!. ~ ~ 

12,423 12,o84 20.2 
12,343 12,024 23.6 
13,091 12,154 16.5 

: 12,181 11,852 20.5 
: 12,218 10,817 14.6 
: 10,379 9,954 27.0 
: 11,075 10,699 21.8 
: 12,o4o 11,687 22.5 
: 12,219 11,974 24.9 
: 11,617 11,247 22.6 
: 13,985 13,624 23.6 

Yield per Acre !I! Yield per 
hart'eeted Production Planted Ranee ted hart'ested Production 

acre acre 
1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 

~ ~ ~ !!!!!!. ~ ~ 

21.8 955,740 37,420 31,670 22.5 711,798 
27.5 1,457,435 43,674 41,023 28.6 1,173,538 
21.6 1,117,735 43,615 39,562 23.2 917,752 
26.1 1,354,709 42,725 40,027 27.8 1,111,403 
23.9 1,232,359 43,489 40,754 26.4 1,074,807 
25.0 1,091,958 38,895 33,734 24.4 822,887 
25.2 1,146,821 42,289 34,807 26.3 914,090 
25.8 1,283,371 43,632 38,075 26.8 1,020,987 
26.5 1,315,613 45,142 37,586 27.1 1,017,o85 
26.3 1,310,642 42,896 38,596 27.4 1,056,821 
26.6 1,596,070 54,342 46,326 27.5 1,273,970 

Durma Spr1Dg other than durua 

Produc-' Acreage :Yield per:Proiae- Acreage :Yield per: Produc-
tion 'Planted 'HarYested :h&nested: tion Pl.U.ted 'a ted :harruted: ti · : : : acre : : &rTel : acre on 
1,000 . 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ !£!!!_ ~ bushelS 

243,942 2,370 2,286 17.5 39,935 10,053 9,798 20.8 2o4,007 
283,897 938 9o6 23.9 21,669 11,405 11,118 23.6 262,228 
199,983 1,217 1,141 17.7 20,192 11,874 11,013 16.3 179,791 
243,3o6 1,681 1,650 20.8 34,361 10,500 10,~ 20.5 2o8,945 
157,552 1,788 1,624 13.1 21,339 10,430 9,193 14.8 136,213 
269,071 2,434 2,367 29·7 70,260 7,945 7,587 26.2 198,811 
232,731 2,054 1,999 25.7 51,427 9,021 8,700 20.8 181,3o4 
262,384 2,519 2,467 27.6 68,146 9,521 9,220 21.1 194,238 
298,528 2,361 2,296 30.4 69,866 9,858 9,678 23.6 228,662 
253,821 2,511 2,443 25.9 63,248 9,1o6 8,8o4 21.6 190,573 
322,100 2,958 2,875 27.3 78,396 11,027 10,749 22.7 243, 7o4 

y Prellla1n~. y Ill41cated. u of .J'I&q 1. 
Data for 1950-56 1n WS-193-j JW 1965'1 paae 36. On a seeded acreaae bae18 1 for 1~5-61 1n WS-1821 pap 28; 1929-61 1n 
~ ~!!,!!! stat18tics, ill8ued .r~ 1963, page 31. 

Table 17· --Wheat: Loan rate, season awrage farm price, CCC operations, and privately held stoekll, 1959-68 

July-June Year ending June 30 

Marketing ; National : season awrage Total CCC owned or controlled :pries to growers Deliv-year :awrage : per bushel 1/ Placed a red carry- Under loan from- Privately 
beginning : loan over, Sealed held . . under to : Stocke July rate . . all under ("Free") 

: : Actual : Abow loan CCC Current: Previous owned Total per price loan ~I 
posi- crop crop by CCC bond stocks 

: bushel tione 11 
MiL Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. 

!221.:. Dol. !221.:. bu. ~ bu. ~ bu. bu. bu. ~ ~ 

1959 1.81 1.76 -.05 299.1 181.9 1,313.4 26.4 34.6 1,195.4 31 1,287.4 26.0 
196o 1.78 1.74 -.o4 4o5.8 26o.5 1,411.3 42.0 45.4 1,242.5 38 1,367.9 43.4 
1961 1.79 1.83 .o4 262.4 119.9 1,322.0 18.0 4o.o 1,096.6 37 1,191.6 130.4 
1962 2.00 2.04 .o4 28o.7 245.0 1,195.2 41.9 25·7 l,o82.5 29 1,179.1 16.1 
1963 1.82 1.85 .03 161.6 74.4 901.4 16.6 36.0 828.9 10 891.5 9.9 
1964 1.30 1.37 .01 197.9 82.1 817.3 47.8 26.9 !!16o7. 7 134.9 
1965 1.25 1.35 .10 170.1 9.4 535.2 32.2 43.1 262.1 3 34o.4 194.8 
1966 5/ 1.25 1.63 .38 132.4 .1 425.7 35.0 38.4 122.4 8 203.8 221.9 
1967 - 1.25 
1968 1.25 

1,/ u.s. seuon average prices are the result of weighting state season averagee, including an allownce for unrede81118d loans 
at awrage loan rate, by estimated ~ketinga. 
~/ Includes purchase agreements through 1963 marketing year and direct purchues Iince then. 
J/ Through June 30, 1964, marketing quota penalty wbeat. There wu no provhion for holding 1964-erop wheat in bond on 

June 30, 1965. All of June 30, 1966, includes wbeat produced on permitted excess acreage. Since June 30, 1964, the data are 
.partly eatimated • 

. V Prior data are taken from CCC fiscal reports. Beginning June 30, 1965, uncolllllli tted inwntory excluding (wbeat eold or 
collimitted but still 1n CCC inventory) fro• CCC operating reports is used. 

'i/ Preliminary. 



Table 19.--Wheat: Stocks in the United States on July 1, 1962-67 

Stocks in position 

Farms gj 
Mills, elevators and 

'Warehouses gj 1/ 
Commodity Credit Corporation ~ 

Total 

1962 

i,ooo 
~ 

102,444 

1,160,015 
22a247 

: 1,322,oo6 

~ Preliminary. 
gj Estimates of Crop Reporting Board. 

1963 

1,000 
~ 

95,544 

l,o61,362 
381317 

1,195,223 

1964 1965 1966 

1,000 1,000 1,006 
bu. ~ ~ 

75,669 132,515 130,771 

812,997 673,691 394,878 
12z112 11zo42 2z221 

901,385 817,255 535,170 

1967 
)) 

1,000 
~ 

147,066 

277,472 
11122 

425,66o 

3/ All off-farm storage not otherwise designated, including flour mills. 
~ OWned by CCC and' stored in bins or other storage owned or controlled by CCC; other wheat owned by 

CCC as well as wheat outstanding under loan is included in the estimates by posi tiona. 
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Table 20.--Wbeat by c~sea: Stocks owned by CCC as of June 30t 1966-67 

June 30, 1966 June 30, 1967 
.. 

Class Country 
All Country 

All and Bin and Bin 
teminal Bites other Total teminal sites other Total 

~ -.rebouses positions varehouaes positions 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels bushei• buabels bushels bushels bushels bushels 

Hard Winter 138,800 100 58,000 196,900 56,428 a,841 65,269 

Red Winter 1,200 1,200 785 27 812 

Hard Spring 99,6oo 9,6oo 56,800 166,000 50,116 561 5,776 56,453 

White 1,300 1,300 302 79 381 

Durum 11,100 25,800 36,900 2,976 561 1,84J. 5,381 

Mixed 4oo 4oo 311 311 

Unclassified 

Total 252,4oo 9,700 14o,6oo 4o2,700 110,918 1,122 16,567 128,6o7 

Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service, Inventory Management Division. 

Table 21.--Wheat: Quantity remaining under reseal loan, 1963-66 crops, as of June 30, 1967 

From crop of-

State 
1963 1964 1965 1966 Total 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels bushels bushels bushels 

California 10 5 15 
Colorado 300 170 l,o83 1,553 
Idaho 17 1.77 392 318 904 
Kansas 6 1,693 775 2,279 4,753 
Michigan 52 52 
Minnesota 143 643 754 627 2,167 
Montana 325 2,74~ 4,o66 4,317 11,450 
Nebraska 26 2,402 945 2,857 6,230 
New Mexico 4 7 3 14 
North Dakota 675 8,543 6,525 4,683 20,426 
Ohio 3 6 48 57 
Oklahoma 6 4 228 238 
Oregon 13 148 207 46 414 
South Dakota 179 3,262 2,477 3,385 9,303 
Texas 19 19 
Washington 1 233 410 194 838 
Wisconsin 1 1 
Wyoming 119 26 35 18o 

'Total 1,385 20,285 16,764 20,180 58,614 

Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service, Policy and Program Appraisal Division. 



Table 22 .--Wheat: Supply and distribution a.ad prices, annual 1953-63* ~ 
Cf.l 
I 
rl) 
0 

Year beginning July ..... 

Item 
1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 

Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. 
bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. 

Supply 
605.5 1,036.2 9o8.8 881.4 1,313.4 1,411.3 Carryover, July 1 933.5 1,033.5 1,295.1 1,322.0 1,195.2 

Production 1,173.1 983.9 937.1 1,005.4 955.7 1,457.4 1,117.7 1,354.7 1,232.4 1,092.0 1,146.8 
Imports J/ 5·5 4.2 9·9 1·1 10.8 7.7 1·3 8.1 5.7 5.4 3.9 

Total 1 2784.1 1,221.6 1 2283.2 2,o46.6 1 2872·3 2,346.5 2,420.1 22616.2 2,642.4 2,412.4 2,342·2 

Domestic disap~arance 
Food!£/ 487.5 486.3 481.3 481.2 486.6 497.6 497·3 497.2 501.1 505.5 514.1 
Seed 69.5 64.8 68.1 58.0 63.0 64.3 62.8 64.2 56.4 61.4 65.0 
Industry .2 .2 .7 .5 .3 .1 .1 .1 .1 .1 .1 
Feed (Residual) i/ 76.7 60.1 53.6 49.0 41.7 46.6 36.7 41.9 50.4 13.4 9.2 

On farms where 
gro'Wl'l (65.2) (49.6) (44.4) (41.3) (34.8) (42. 5) (28.0) (24.9) (22.4) (16.1) (15.2) w 

0\ 

Total 633·2 611.4 603.1 :z88.1 221.6 6o8.6 226·2 603.4 6o8.o 580.4 588.4 

Exports ]/ 216.7 274.0 346.0 549.1 402.3 442.8 509.8 661.5 719.4 643.8 856.1 

Total disappearance 8:zo.6 885.4 242.7 1,131.8 223·2 1,021.4 l,lo6.7 1,264.2 1,327.4 1,224.2 1,444.2 

Stocks, June 30 933.5 1,036.2 1,033.5 9o8.8 881.4 1,295.1 1,313.4 1,411.3 1,322.0 1,195.2 901.4 
Private-- 11Free" (84.0) (46.0) (54.0) (72.0) (28.0) (52.0) (26.0) (43.0) (130.0) (6.0) (19.7) 

----- Dollars per bushel -----

National average 
loan rate 2.21 2.24 2.08 2.00 2.00 1.82 1.81 1.78 1.79 2.00 1.82 ----

Average price received 
~farmers 2.o4 2.12 1.98 1.97 1.93 1. 75 1.76 1. 74 1.83 2.o4 1.85 

> a c::: 
1964-67, in table ·JE-I.ater years, 1, page 2. Cf.l 

1-3 

..... 
See table 1 for footnotes. \0 

0\ 
-4 
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Table 23.- Wheat: Effective acreage allotment, by States, 1966-68 !/ 

State 

Alabama 
Arizona 
Arkansas 
California 
Colorado 
Connecticut 
Delaware 
Florida 
Georgia 
Idaho 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kansas 
Kentucky 
Louisiana 
Maine 
Maryland 
Massachusetts 
Michigan 
Minnesota 
Mississippi 
Missouri 
Montana 
Nebraska 
Nevada 
New Jersey 
New Mexico 
New York 
North Carolina 
North Dakota 
Ohio 
Oklahoma 
Oregon 
Pennsylvania 
Rhode Is land 
South Carolina 
South Dakota 
Tennessee 
Texas 
Utah 
Vermont 
Virginia 
Washington 
West Virginia 
Wisconsin 
Wyoming 
National Reserve 

Total allotment 

1966 allotment 

Acres 

62,489 
39,326 

134,718 
367,941 

2,341,175 
321 

26,099 
16,928 

123,807 
1,o8o,663 
1,626,716 
1,250,504 

138,653 
9,675,375 

2o4,771 
38,105 

255 
157,509 

196 
l,o82,199 

923,546 
53,452 

1,517,934 
3,551,283 
2,879,935 

15,227 
46,710 

423,698 
302,298 
393,286 

6,629,240 
1,482,073 
4,449,337 

767,799 
536,633 

160 
177,158 

2,503,373 
188,553 

3,7o4,785 
270,o66 

448 
269,476 

1,792,799 
27,563 
53,228 

249,288 
g(8,8oo 

~/51,585,9o8 

1967 allotment 

Acres 

82,598 
51,821 

178,057 
486,322 

3,090,2o4 
419 

34,420 
22,379 

163,627 
1,428,854 
2,149,077 
1,652,379 

183,196 
12,785,718 

270,586 
50,376 

328 
207,991 

259 
1,429,003 
1,220,803 

70,664 
2,oo6,146 
4,694,744 
3,807,458 

20,131 
61,592 

560,302 
399,o64 
519,587 

8,762,o81 
1,956,964 
5,881,345 
1,019,746 

7o8,454 
212 

234,o88 
3,309,o47 

249,198 
4,896,216 

356,559 
592 

355,886 
2,370,927 

36,376 
10,303 

330,152 
28,749 

68,195,000 
y In dudes· an allo'Wance for small farms.. gJ Unallocated. 

allotment for New Hampshire. 

1968 allotment 

Acres 

71,742 
45,o68 

154,770 
422,845 

2,690,395 
364 

29,880 
19,464 

142,280 
1,242,982 
1,866,453 
1,435,717 

158,874 
ll,ll7,320 

235,174 
43,851 

285 
180,820 

225 
1,241,575 
1,064,737 

61,459 
1,743,636 
4,o84,955 
3,310,931 

17,509 
53,276 

488,865 
346,435 
451,645 

7,618,233 
1,699,514 
5,ll7,838 

882,644 
614,696 

184 
203,487 

2,879,784 
216,707 

4,258,167 
309,825 

515 
309,263 

2,o61,715 
31,612 
61,030 

286,254 
25,000 

59,300,000 
J/ Includes 10: acre 
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Table 24.- Wheat: Wheat and feed grain substitution, by States, under the 
the 1966 Wheat and Feed Grain Programs I 

Class of wheat Wheat Wheat Total acreage Feed grain Net change 
and State substituted substituted of wheat substituted in wheat 

for feed grains for oats and rye substituted for wheat acreage 
Acres Acres Acres Acres ~ 

White (Western) 
Arizona 34 34 673 - 639 
California 8,174 21 8,195 5,830 2,365 
Idaho 51,327 999 52,326 3,181 49,145 
Nevada 
Oregon 45,412 401 45,813 1,794 44,019 
Washington 287,488 42,232 329,720 733 328,987 

Total 392,435 43,653 436,088 12,211 423,877 

Hard Spring and Durum 
46,101 5,453 51,554 25,603 Minnesota 25,951 

Montana 158,500 1,895 160,395 12,300 148,095 
South Dakota 50,921 3,209 54,130 47,912 6,218 
North Dakota 407,986 19,198 427,184 16,272 410,912 

Total 663,5o8 29,755 693,263 l02,o87 591,176 

Hard Winter 
-colorado 254,701 1,939 256,640 9,480 247,160 

Kansas 1,102,943 11,691 1,114,634 66,097 l,o48,537 
Nebraska 222,370 8,333 230,703 95,098 135,605 
New Mexico 1,215 1,215 668 547 
Oklahoma 463,609 34,751 498,360 10,088 488,272 
Texas 150,791 10,301 161,092 53,992 107,100 
utah 7,875 343 8,218 643 7,575 
Wyoming 16,130 2,296 18,426 354 l8,072 

Total 2,219,634 69,654 2,289,288 236,420 2,052,868 

Red Winter (Major~) 
-.Arkansas 3,6o4 126 3,730 7 3,723 • Illinois 7,638 487 8,125 61,514 - 53,389 

Indiana 4,215 254 4,469 16,791 - 12,322 
Iowa 419 10 429 15,181 - 14,752 
Kentucky 874 874 1,461 - 587 
Michigan 5,383 294 5,677 4,652 1,025 
Missouri 17,731 420 18,151 13,659 4,492 
Ohio 3,529 45 3,574 10,095 - 6,521 
Tennessee 862 16 878 632 246 
Wisconsin 113 113 1,556 - 1,443 

Total 44,368 1,652 46,020 125,548 - 79,528 

Red Winter (~) 
Alabama 193 193 302 - 109 
Delaware 31 31 96 - 65 
Georgia 2,076 89 2,165 485 1,680 
Louisiana 453 453 3 450 
Maryland 75 25 100 309 - 209 
Mississippi 1,499 1,499 78 1,421 
New Jersey 527 22 549 147 402 
New York 965 71 1,036 1,978 - 942 
North Carolina 470 45 515 1,261 - 746 
Pennsylvania 695 38 733 1,210 - 477 
South Carolina 427 427 465 - 38 
Virginia 424 424 963 - 539 
West Virginia 21 21 41 - 20 

Total 7,856 290 8,146 7,338 8o8 

other States 260 260 93 167 

Uhited States total 3,328,061 l45,oo4 3,473,065 483,697 2,989,368 

Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service, 

' 
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State 
and 

Region 

White 
(Western) 
ArlZoiiii 
California 
Idaho 
Nevada 
Oregon 
Washington 

Total 

Hard Spring 
and Durum 
Minnesota 
Montane. 
South Dakota 
North Dakota 

Total 

Hard Winter 
---colorado 

Kansas 
Nebre.eke. 
New Mexico 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
Utah 
Wyoming 

Total 

Red Winter 
\Major area) 

Arkansas 
Illinois 
Indiana 
Iowa 
Kentucky 
Michigan 
Missouri 
Ohio 
Tennessee 
Wisconsin 

Total 

Red Winter 
\Qt.~ 

Alabama 
Delaware 
Georgie. 
louisiana 
Maryland 
Mississippi 
New Jersey 
New York 
North Caroline. 
Pennsylvania 
South Carolina 
Virginia 
West Virginia 

Total 

Other States 

United Statea 

Effec­
tive 

allot­
ment 

on all 
farms 

1,000 
~ 

33.8 
. 425.4 
: 1,176.7 
: !l 7-5 
: 838.8 
: 2,015.6 

; 4,497.8 

. 720.4 
: 4,023.1 
: 2,734.2 
: 7,382.3 

; 2,663.4 
:10,663.2 
: 3,173-2 
. 473·5 
: 4,883.2 
: 4,053-5 

3o6.9 
287.0 

:26,503.9 

. 62.9 
: 1,431.5 
: 1,121.0 

133.1 
2ll.O 
958.9 

: 1,338.5 
: 1,517.2 

188.6 
43.5 

: 7,0o6.2 

40.9 
32.6 

109.8 
!/ 9·5 
175.6 

41.7 
51.3 

318.9 
291.5 
553-5 
139.8 
250.4 
35.8 

: 2,051.3 

!/4.8 
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Table 25 .- Comparison of allotment and planted acreage, United States, 

average 1959-63 and annual 1964-66 

1959-63 

Percent­
age 

Planted planted 
acreage of 

1,000 
~ 

43 
361 

1,103 
20 

818 
2,034 

4,379 

937 
4,217 
2,416 
6,314 

13,884 

2,614 
10,517 

3,271 
283 

4,770 
3,953 

237 
274 

allot­
ment 

127.2 
84.9 
93.7 

266.7 
97·5 

100.9 

130.1 
lo4.8 
88.4 
85·5 

93.4 

98.1 
98.6 

103.1 
59.8 
97·7 
97·5 
77-2 
95-5 

Effec­
tive 

illot­
ment 

on all 
farms 

1,000 
acres 

38.8 
384.2 

l,ll6.9 
16.1 

792.9 
1,864.6 

4,213.5 

951.4 
3,650·3 
2,579·3 
6,803.5 

2,403.8 
9,922.2 
2,967.6 

430.3 
4,594.6 
3,817-3 

281.0 
258.0 

25,919 97.8 24,674.8 

169 
1,718 
1,310 

132 
234 

1,078 
1,458 
1,455 

162 
58 

64 
25 
87 
75 

152 
52 
52 
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21 
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ll6.9 
99.2 

ll0.9 
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lo8.9 
95-9 
85.9 

133-3 

lll.O 
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76·7 
79.2 

789·5 
86.6 

124.7 
101.4 
78.1 

120.1 
94.5 
85.8 
95.4 
72.6 

98.2 

140.6 
1,700.6 
1,309·7 

141.6 
219.8 

1,131.1 
1,578-5 
1,553.1 

201.4 
56.7 

62.6 
27.2 

129.4 
37-7 

168.0 
55-1 
50.6 

318.8 
4ll.7 
569.3 
183.9 
280.5 
30.3 

18.0 
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1,000 1,000 
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38 
345 

1,225 
26 
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2,2ll 

4,685 
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4,156 
2,328 
6,539 

14,001 

2,778 
10,535 
3,147 

312 
4,882 
4,184 
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26,322 

479 
1,976 
1,457 
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1,663 
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63 
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75 
23 
81 
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50 
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484 
91 

2o6 
23 
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89.8 
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ll8.6 

lll.2 

102.8 
ll3-9 
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96.1 

100.1 

ll5.6 
lo6.2 
1o6.o 

72.5 
lo6.3 
109.6 
83.3 
96.9 

340.7 
ll6.2 
lll.2 
74.9 

102.8 
86.0 

105.4 
95.9 
92.4 

lll.l 

107.3 

ll9.8 
84.6 
62.6 

291.8 
88.1 

315.8 
98.8 
68.1 
76.0 
85.0 
49.5 
73.4 
75·9 

lo4.6 

39.0 
382.4 

l,ll7 ·5 
16.2 

790.6 
1,861.9 

949·3 
3,662.8 
2,568.4 
6,810.8 

13,991.3 

2,414.8 
9,956.6 
2,975-3 

434.8 
4,599·5 
3,828.8 

280.0 
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140.3 
1,689.8 
1,302.4 

142.6 
215-5 

1,124.5 
1,578.2 
1,546.7 

198.4 
55-1 

7,993-5 

63.1 
26.9 

128.4 
40.1 

163.5 
53-1 
49.6 

313·9 
4o8.2 
559.6 
182.7 
280.7 
29.6 

20.1 

53,260.9 
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313 
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19 

942 
2,545 
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1,719 
1,224 

82 
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56 

68 
21 
72 
90 
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47 
200 
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431 
68 

173 
22 

35 

allot­
ment 

71.8 
81.9 
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ll7.3 
ll9.2 
136·7 
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89.6 
124.2 
89.3 

102.6 

105.0 

124.3 
113.2 
llO.O 
68.1 

ll5-7 
ll5.8 
86.1 

lll.9 

280.1 
101.7 

94.0 
57-5 

lll.4 
77-9 

103.3 
87.7 
87.2 

101.6 

107.8 
78.1 
56.1 

224.4 
82.6 

374.8 
94.8 
63.7 
46.1 
77.0 
37·2 
61.6 
74.3 

174.1 

107.7 

)J Program not ~pplicable 1959 to 1963 in those States having wheat allotments of 25 1 000 acres or less. 
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39.2 
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1,079.6 
15.2 

766.7 
1, 792.4 

4,061.0 

923-3 
3,550.0 
2,500.8 
6,627.0 

13,601.1 

2,339-9 
9,669.9 
2,879.6 
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4,448.0 
3,703.0 

269.4 
249.5 
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1,625.0 
1,249.3 

138.1 
2o4.4 
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1,516.4 
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62.2 
26.0 

123.7 
38.1 
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53.5 
46.5 

301.7 
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535.8 
176.7 
268.9 
27·4 

2,210.5 

18.2 

AUGUST 1967 

1966 

Percent­
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Planted planted 
acreage of 

1,000 

allot­
ment 

~ Percent 

26 
295 

l,o89 
19 

839 
2,473 

4,741 

2,915 
ll,o47 
3,o44 

305 
5,268 
4,258 

241 
270 

27,348 

417 
1,461 
l,oo4 

54 
240 
771 

1,337 
1,220 

164 
47 

6,715 

70 
21 
74 
98 

134 
288 
51 

190 
201 
414 
62 

163 
21 

1,787 

33 

54,513 

66.3 
80.2 

100.9 
125.0 
109.4 
138.0 

88.2 
lll.2 

88.9 
lo4.2 

102.1 

124.6 
ll4.2 
105.7 

72.0 
ll8.4 
ll5.0 
89.5 

lo8.2 

ll4.o 

309.8 
89.9 
80.4 
39.1 

ll7.4 
71.3 
88.2 
82.4 
87.0 
88.7 

112.5 
80.8 
59.8 

257.2 
85.2 

538.3 
109.7 

63.0 
51.2 
77.3 
35.1 
6o.6 
76.6 

80.8 

105.8 
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Table 26.- Wheat: Allotments allocated to all farms, by States, 
1962-66 programs 

state 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
acres acres acres acres acres 

Alabama 49.7 49.2 62.6 63.1 62.2 
Arizona 39.4 40.4 38.8 39.0 39.2 
Arkansas 68.7 72.1 140.6 140.3 134.6 
California 424.6 4ll.l 384.2 382.4 367.9 
Colorado 2,644.5 2,637.0 2,403.8 2,414.8 2,339·9 
Connecticut y y .3 .3 .3 
Dela'Wal'e 30.1 29.5 27.2 26.9 26.0 
Florida llO~ y 16.7 18.8 16.9 
Georgia 107.5 129.4 128.4 123.7 
Idaho 1,187.3 1,191.5 l,ll6.9 l,ll7.5 1,079.6 
Illinois 1,439.0 1,418.8 1,700.6 1,689.8 1,625.0 
Indiana l,lo8.1 1,076.7 1,309·7 1,302.4 1,249.3 
Iowa 123.3 ll6.2 141.6 142.6 138.1 
Kansas 10,686.9 10,758.2 9,922.2 9,956.6 9,669.9 
Kentucky 207.8 199·7 219.8 215.5 2o4-.4 
Louisiana y y 31·1 40.1 38.1 
Maine y 16~ .2 .2 .2 
Maryland 171.2 168.0 163.5 157·3 
Massachusetts y y .2 .2 .2 
Michigan 954.5 933.9 1,131.1 1,124.5 1,oeo.7 
Minnesota 724.8 718.9 951.4 949.3 923.3 
Mississippi 49.6 50.2 55.1 53.1 53·5 
Missouri 1,355.6 1,318.7 1,578.5 1,578.2 1,516.4 
Montana 4,033.9 4,025.5 3,650.3 3,662.8 3,550.0 • Nebraska 3,160.3 3,153.3 2,967.6 2,975·3 2,879.6 
Nevada y y 16.1 16.2 15.2 
New Hampshire 50~ 48~ y_ y_ 4~ New Jersey 50.6 49.6 
New Mexico 470.2 466.0 430.3 434.8 423.7 
New York 318.5 3ll.6 318.8 313.9 301.7 
North Carolina 288.5 283.8 4ll.7 4o8.2 392.7 
North Dakota 7,445.3 7,493.6 6,803.5 6,810.8 6,627.0 
Ohio 1,501.7 1,472.0 1,553.1 1,546.7 1,48o.o 
Oklahoma 4,885.9 4,920.6 4,594.6 4,599·5 4,448.0 
Oregon 848.8 847.0 792.9 790.6 766.7 
Pennsylvania 541.0 519.8 569.3 559.6 535.8 
Rhode Island y y .2 .1 .2 
South Carolina 141.9 139.1 183.9 182.7 176.7 
South Dakota 2, 747.5 2,745.3 2,579·3 2,568.4 2,500.8 
Tennessee 183.8 171.3 201.4 198.4 188.4 
Texas 4,012.7 4,016.2 3,817.3 3,828.8 3,703.0 
Utah 3o4.2 299·9 281.0 280.0 269.4 
Vermont y y .4 .5 .4 
Virginia 245.5 238.1 280.5 280.7 268.9 
Washington 2,027-3 2,037.4 1,864.6 1,861.9 1,792.4 
West Virginia 33.8 31.5 30.3 29.6 27.4 
Wisconsin 39.0 36.1 56.7 55.1 53.0 
Wyoming 287.6 286.8 258.0 259.2 249.5 

Total g) 54,943.9 54,846.1 53,249.0 53,260.9 51,543.7 

y Program not applicable 
gj Totals are the sum of rounded data. 

Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service. 
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I 
Table 27.- Wheat: Acreages for which wheat diversion payments were computed, 

by States 1 1962-66 programs !/ 

State 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 

Acres Acres Acres Acres Acres 

Alabama 31,929 16,550 5,474 8,802 12,640 
Arizona 9,156 6,933 3,736 3,856 8,430 
Arkansas 57,435 21,054 2,105 1,831 2,479 
California 76,918 73,976 43,299 28,544 36,229 
Colorado 538,415 444,933 294,158 195,478 45,475 
Connecticut 2 2 4 
Dela"W8re 3,785 21 31::SO 1,364 480 266 
Florida 1,157 1,819 2,415 
Georgia I::S3,o49 50,44o 30,419 48,100 40,569 
Idaho 196,021 135,149 107,198 30,o41 21,932 
Illinois 135,446 43,287 61,090 50,822 23,314 
Indiana 137,813 50,234 46,278 48,257 43,017 
Iowa 31,176 l5,1o8 6,595 12,238 2,341 
Kansas 1,539,962 1,252,134 l,ll6,157 l98,2o8 99,667 
Kentucky 56,393 39,726 15,210 21,055 22,923 
Louisiana 1,365 1,816 763 
Maine 24 24 43 
Maryland 16,307 7,9o8 5,950 6,121 6,253 
Massachusetts 20 15 14 
Michigan 252,974 97,362 93,o8l 124,147 150,226 
Minnesota 241,307 163,215 70,570 76,340 2,384 
Mississippi 21,554 12,656 1,802 2,669 2,155 
Missouri 584,596 290,238 103,247 131,998 132,509 
Montana 549,137 271,915 337,189 36,455 43,659 

• Nebraska 484,554 294,747 297,007 ll5,338 55,145 
Nevada 1,791 1,001 1,301 
New Hampshire 
New Jersey ll,871 8,487 4,1.o6 4,697 5,859 
New Mexico 92,313 8o,785 46,672 30,786 92,979 
New York 131,471 82,003 50,136 68,692 65,315 
North Carolina 3o8,365 157,175 58,661 127,214 ll3,18l 
North Dakota l,4ll,514 1,057,313 696,0ll 148,780 24,7o6 
Ohio 203,328 82,814 80,343 78,893 85,156 
Oklahoma 950,529 683,978 487,928 94,325 ll6,815 
Oregon l44,2o4 60,872 82,996 19,946 19,059 
Pennsylvania 79,139 42,574 34,225 52,709 55,335 
Rhode Island 
South Carolina 148,932 88,633 33,oo4 63,488 62,103 
South Dakota 657,398 546,650 263,030 212,321 48,653 
Tennessee 86,862 59,698 15,748 31,363 31,935 
Texas 902,079 670,039 387,822 192,112 374,898 
Utah 43,815 51,190 26,535 13,339 9,619 
Vermont 8 4 
Virginia 146,552 83,252 27,455 46,205 44,71.7 
Washington 276,712 81,986 l51,6o6 9,624 13,580 
West Virginia 5,122 3,020 1,443 2,321 2,690 
Wisconsin 14,992 8,513 3,o86 5,781 4,419 
Wyoming 36,039 21,812 25,615 7,661 12,227 

Total 10,699,164 7,16o,739 5,122,778 2,355,714 1,939,403 

!/ Includes diverted acreage devoted to substi t\Ite aropJ:. 

AgricUltural Stabilization and Conservation Service. 
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Table 28.- Wheat: Diversion, price support, and certificate payments 
computed by States, 1962-66 programs 1/ 

Diversion payments Price support and certificate 
l!!~nts 

State : : 
1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1963 1964 1965 : 1966 

1,000 1,006 1,006 1,006 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
dol. dol. dol. dol. dol. dol. dol. dol. dol. 

Alabama 914 389 38 145 185 32 143 225 329 
Arizona 386 241 41 98 2o8 51 222 293 464 
Arkansas 2,023 570 17 31 34 78 170 416 795 
California 2,038 1,587 269 459 514 427 2,2o6 2,744 3,698 
Colorado 14,394 10,111 1,690 2,488 448 4,993 20,792 21,821 28,294 
Connecticut gj gj ~ gj gj 
Delaware 132 69 12 9 15 139 158 219 
Florida 7 29 30 20 100 116 
Georgia 2,225 1,165 211 805 6o8 70 400 469 664 
Idaho 7,o82 4,478 861 598 339 1,666 12,424 14,846 22,o65 
Illinois 4,255 1,187 572 1,180 399 215 7,445 12,393 16,033 
Indiana 4,441 1,278 405 1,019 750 144 4,764 8,941 10,988 
Iowa 931 385 49 2o8 32 88 620 594 556 
Kansas 41,050 31,200 7,496 3,000 1,241 20,454 100,178 lo4,o42 140,307 
Kentucky 1,742 951 lo8 356 340 83 732 1,029 1,283 
Louisiana 9 29 11 109 245 363 
Maine ~ gj 1 1 1 2 
Maryland 509 2c6 115 97 25 444 675 839 
Massachusetts 7~ 2,3~ gj 1 gj 

11,£o Michigan 8,437 2,607 2,511 209 4,949 7,717 
Minnesota 7,389 4,239 534 1,319 33 1,587 6,525 6,918 9,756 
Mississippi 716 334 13 49 33 53 146 256 434 .i Missouri 20,002 7,931 791 2,383 2,012 1,007 7,376 11,121 14,984 
Montana 10,700 4,991 1,567 442 445 3,368 27,318 31,669 46,668 I 
Nebraska 13,738 7,726 2,050 1,816 705 4,315 28,396 30,415 39,576 
Nevada 15 21 26 112 148 223 
New Jersey 463 275 4o 99 105 53 246 348 432 
New Mexico 1,823 1,505 254 381 l,o41 605 2,557 2,681 4,433 
New York 4,658 2,495 466 1,511 1,246 260 1,772 2,175 2,958 
North Carolina 9,172 3,717 414 2,182 1,676 88 826 1,259 1,496 
North Dakota 30,o65 20,518 3,744 1,821 262 13,945 53,374 61,366 90,573 
Ohio 6,645 2,099 633 1,462 1,315 259 6,329 11,275 14,998 
Oklahoma 24,160 15,o82 2,854 1,117 1,299 9,4o4 37,170 41,398 56,710 
Oregon 5,440 1,920 757 470 375 843 9,814 11,036 14,798 
Pennsylvania 2,6o4 1,115 272 974 856 62 1,276 1,625 2,357 
South Carolina 4,016 1,944 217 1,016 902 74 386 539 783 
South Dakota 13,861 10,203 1,361 2,468 509 5,479 17,397 17,966 24,326 
Tennessee 2,310 1,260 99 482 429 69 455 756 873 
Texas 19,472 13,o87 2,096 2,474 3,889 7,186 27,9o4 29,o89 42,6o8 
utah 1,126 1,122 143 225 124 240 1,538 2,094 3,079 
Vermont gj ~ Virginia 4,487 2,o45 197 765 107 766 1,035 1,372 
Washington 10,651 2,663 1,412 200 247 1,509 20,654 28,o63 39,726 
West Virginia 159 72 10 39 39 2 56 69 85 
Wisconsin 564 243 28 127 80 11 140 222 349 
Wyoming 744 384 129 82 111 169 1,884 2,lo6 2,914 

Total 'J} 285,524 163,394 32,716 36,882 26,156 79,245 410,176 472,338 655,186 

!J Not adjusted for reductions for approved haying or grazing, cash-rented public land, or 
substitute crops planted on diverted acreages. 

gj Less than $500. 
"JJ Totals are the sum of rounded data. 
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation Service. 
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Table 29.- Percentage of hard wheat acreage by major variety in the United States 
1964 with comparisons, and the estimated acreage for 1964 

Percentage of acreage lJ 
Variety . . . Acreage . . . 

1964 1919 1924: 1929 1934: 1939 : 1944: 1949 1954 1959 1964 

Hard Red Winter Wheat 

Blackhull (*) 7·5 22.7 25.1 27.0 15.0 3.9 1.2 o.4 0.1 33,909 
Cheyenne .2 2.5 4.6 4.3 4.9 7.8 7·5 2,383,675 
Comanche .1 13.0 8.3 5·7 1.7 544,912 
Improved Triumph 9·1 2,893,403 
Kanred 0.5 21.2 13.0 10.9 5.1 3·3 .6 .2 .1 .1 16,5o4 
Pawnee .1 24.3 19.6 12.2 5·5 1,750,998 
Tenmarq ·7 ll.7 28.6 6.3 1.8 1.1 .2 63,165 
Triumph gj .2 12.2 ll.5 19.4 10.6 3,364,495 
Turkey 99.4 70.5 59·5 55-9 42.0 27.1 7.2 3·5 1.8 .8 266,349 
Wichita 6.6 19.2 19.0 14.1 4,456,180 
Other varieties Jl ·1 4.1 6.1 8.7 20.1 21.1 29.5 32.5 50.3 15,981,312 

Total':) 99·9 99·9 99-3 98.9 97·0 99-1 99·5 99·7 100.0 100.0 31,754,902 

Hard Red Spring Wheat 

Ceres 2.6 31-5 27.0 10.3 6.7 4.7 2.4 2.2 187,673 
Justin 23.4 2,006,987 
Lee 28.9 14.2 16.1 1,383,365 
Marquis 71.4 85.4 87.4 60.2 24.3 9·7 5.0 1.8 .6 .2 19,769 
Mida .1 31.4 ll.8 2.0 1.0 82,776 
Pembina 10.1 867,3o8 • Rival (*) 25.8 16.6 3.6 .1 (*) 1,914 
Rushmore .1 15.2 3·9 l.6 138,232 
Selkirk .1 50·9 19.0 1,627,242 
Thatcher (*) 41.6 28.3 19.1 19.2 8.4 10.1 867,635 
Other varieties Jl .3 .4 2.e 4.0 4.1 25.0 15.7 13.6 17.0 16.3 1,398,748 

Total':) 71.7 85.8 92.8 95·7 97-0 99.2 94.6 98.9 99-5 100.0 8,581,649 

Durum Wheat 

Carleton 0.3 15.8 1.5 (*) 169 
Kubanka 1.2 ll.6 12.5 24.6 12.8 8.3 7.e 4.0 0.1 
lakota .2 20.0 524,913 
Langdon 63.9 4.7 121,8ll 
M1.ndum ·3 5·5 15.9 22.5 31.2 27.4 69.6 5·1 .6 16,695 
Ramsey 21.9 1.1 29,814 
Stewart .6 37.6 15.9 3.6 1.4 35,401 
Wells (*) 71.1 1,871,914 
Other varieties Jl 96.8 74.5 60.3 41.7 44.6 46.8 2.8 8.8 5.2 1.1 30,469 

Total !J 98.0 86.4 78.3 82.2 79·9 87.2 91.4 99.8 100.0 100.0 2,631,186 

!f The asterisk (*) indicates the variety was reported as grown, but the estimate of acreage was 
less than 0.1 percent. 2/ Combined acreage in 1964 of all varieties with Triumph i.n the name was 
8,069,697 acres, or 25.4-percent. 3/ Other varieties includes acreages for which the variety was 
not indicated and presumably not known. !/ Some columns may not total to 100 percent; these dis-
crepancies indicate the extent to which known varieties grown previous to 1959 have disappeared. 

Agricultural Research Service: Based on Distribution of the Varieties and Classes of Wheat in 
the United States in 1959 and 1964 • 

• 
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Table 30.- Percentage of soft wheat acreage by major variety in the United States e· 1964 with comparisons, and the estimateq acreage for 1964 
. I 

Percentage of acreage !/ 
· .Acre&ge 

Variety : 1964 
1919 1924: 1929 1934 1939 1944 1949: 1954 1959: 1964 

.• 

White wheat 

A1bit 1.7 9.8 3.1 0.5 
Baart # gj 10.0 16.9 17.1 19.8 21.6 19.8 10.2 7.6 3~1 0.8 33,280 
Dawson 2.5 2.2 ·9 8.9 9.2 9.2 ·9 .1 <r) 
Elgin (Alicel) .1 1.2 12.9 5.4 3.0 1.8 85,722 
Elmar 27.5 2.4 ·3 12,116 
Federation _.:,_ 1.1 16.8 17.4 14.4 13.8 .8.8 4.8 2.5 1.1 51,438 
Gaines 34.9 1,603,867 
Genesee 3.4 19.2 15.8 728,636 
Go1dcoin 19.1 23.4 19·9 10.9 6.5 8.6 5.6 .1 .1 ·9 42,633 
Hybrid 128 5.8 14.5 8.0 3.6 1.1 2.1 1.2 .1 (*) 
Omar 29.4 9.2 424,753 
Pacific B1uestem,.:# gj; 27.4 13.0 8.1 4.2 3.1 1.3 .6 ·3 .4 .2 7,425 
Rex 9.0 8.9 6.6 3.0 .1 .1 5,126 
Yorkwin 3.0 9.0 17.2 14.2 3.5 .8 41,344 
Other variety ~ 26.3 23.7 24.9 20.8 25.4 24.6 35·9 33·5 36.3 34.1 1,562,144 

Total lj} 91.1 94.8 97.4 95.4 96.5 99.0 99·9 100.0 100.0 100.0 4,598,484 

Soft ~ed Winter Wheat • Clarkan 1.2 7·8 9·0 1.5 0.3 (*) 2,491 
Dual 9·4 4.1 309,619 
Fulcaster 12.6 17.3 14.0 11.8 10.3 1·0 3.4 ·9 ·1 (*) 3,384 
Fultz 23.5 17.1 14.5 15.8 12.2 10.4 3.6 ·1 (*) (*) 683 
Kawvale .4 10.2 6.9 2.9 .4 (*) 
Knox .1 23.8 11.1 828,900 
Mediterranean 13.6 5·7 5.4 4.4 3.2 2.9 2.4 1.2 .6 .1 7,665 
Monon 36.0 2,689,570 
Poole 12.0 10.0 6.0 5·7 3.1 1.8 .4 .1 (*) (*) 67 
Seneca 12.9 16.0 6.0 446,409 
Thorne (*) 13·7 33.2 22.3 8.7 3.0 228,684 
T:ru.mbull (*) 5.7 9.0 9.6 10.8 5.1 2.9 .8 .1 (*) 22 
Vermillion 9·3 7·5 558,895 
Vi go 4.4 24.8 3.1 .4 26,366 
Other variety ~ 34.0 39·7 47.7 50.2 47.4 42.6 31.3 33.9 28.0 31.8 2,377,024 

Total ljj 95·7 95·5 96.6 91·9 98.4 98.2 93·5 99.6 100.0 100.0 7,479,779 

!f The asterisk (*) indicates the variety was reported as grown, but the estimate of acreage was 
less than 0.1 percent. 

gj The sign (#) following a variety name indicates this variety is ordinarily regarded as having 
semihard to hard grain. Unmarked varieties have soft grain. 
~Other varieties include acreages for which the variety·was not indicated and presumably not 

known. 
lj} Some columns may not total to 100 percent; these discrepancies indicate the extent to which 

known varieties grown previous to 1959 have disappeared. 

Agricultural Research Service: Based on Distribution of the Varieties and Classes of Wheat in 
~he United States in 1959 and in 1964. 

I 
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Table 31.- Wheat: Supply and disappearance, United States, Canada, France, Australia 

I 
and Argentina, average 1955-59 and 1960-64, annual 1964-67 

United States 
Crop years Sum2l;r Disa~arance 

!I Beginning Production Total J) Domestic J) : Exports in-
carryover 5J cludin~ flour 

Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. Mil. bu. 

Average 1955-59 1,031 1,095 2,135 598 450 
Average 1960-64 1,229 1,222 2,455 605 721 

1964 901 1,28i 2,186 644 725 
1965 817 1,31 2,134 732 867 
1966 ~ 535 1,311 1,848 68o 742 
1967 !EI 426 1,596 2,023 728 750 

Canada 

Average 1955-59 617 466 l,o83 159 294 
Average 1960-64 509 538 l,o47 148 407 

1964 459 6oi. 1,060 147 4oo 
1965 513 649 1,162 157 585 
1966 ~ 420 844 1,264 149 525 
1967 !EI 59eF. 

France 

Average 1955-59 63 358 450 329 6o 
Average 1960-64 84 411 539 352 102 

1964 83 5o8 618 372 173 
1965 73 542 644 36? 17~ 

1966 ~ 93 414 535 351? 100 

• 1967 ry 17 469 570 368 129 

Australia 

Average 1955-59 63 168 231 72 103 
Average 1960-64 33 305 338 78 234 

1964 24 369 393 96 270 
1965 27 258 285 91 175 
1966 ~ 19 462 481 86 300 
1967 !EI 95 

Ar entina 

Average 1955-59 6o 226 286 142 90 
Average 1960-64 45 263 3o8 131 116 

1964 88 414 502 140 231 
1965 131 228 359 ill 205 
1966 ~ 15 234 249 _95 
1967 !EI 13 

Total--5 countries 

Average 1955-59 1,834 2,313 4,185 1,300 1,497 
Average 1960-64 1,900 2,760 4,687 1,314 1,581 

1964 1,555 3;175 4-,759 1,399 1,199 
1965 1,561 2,993 4,584 1,487 2,010 
1966 ~ l,o87 3,265 4,377 1,414 1,762 
1967 !EI 1,201 

y Y«;!ar beginning July 1 for United states and France, August 1 for Canada, and December 1 for Australia 
and Argentina. gj From previous crops. J) Supply and disappearance for u. s., Canada, and France include 

• imports. Australian and Argentine imports are generally insignificant. ":) Preliminary • 
Compiled from records of Foreign Agricultural Service, Grain and Feed Division. 



'l'abl.e 32. --Wbeat: ccc-ownecl stocb by classes IID4 States .. of June 30, 1967 ' 1\) 

Bard Reel Bard Red Soft Reel f3 
Poeitico and State Spr1Dg Winter Winter White M:l.xed Duraa Total 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
bushels bushels bwshels bwshels bWihels bushels bwshels 

Country and terllinal wareho'Wies: 
1"-Arlamaas 144 

C&l.ifornia 51 126 117 
Colorado 2 838 1 Slt.l 
Idaho --- 26 26 
Illinois 2 48 50 
Iowa 197 677 47 921. 
Kansas y 23,096 y 15 23,lll 
Louiai&Da 260 26o 
Maine 649 11 66o 
Maryland 1,216 y 1,216 
Mirmesota 11,687 2,329 6 1,468 15,490 
Mississippi 2 2 
MisaOIII'i 4,334 539 76 4,949 
Mont&Da 3,278 545 8 73 13 3,917 
Nebraska 83 5,790 1 ~3 17 5,934 
Nev Mexico 259 259 

5:. Nev York 3,862 17 3,879 
Borth Dakota 17,376 272 1 268 17,917 
Ohio 5 5 
Oklabollla 4,739 4,739 
Oregon 99 153 45 122 1,019 
Pennsylvania 7 14 21 
South ~lina 128 128 
South Dakota 6,470 3,701 2 23 21 10,217 
Texas 8,093 30 100 8,223 
utah 35 1 36 
Virginia 167 3 170 
'WuhiDgtOD 890 517 5 y 1,412 
Wiaccosin 4100~ 89 41 11Q26 ~zlZ! 

Total 50,U6 56,428 785 3<2 311 2,916 110,918 

.All other poaitiCDS (in transit} 5,776 8,841 27 19 l,Sit.4 16,567 

u. s. total 55,892 65,269 812 381 311 4,820 g/127,485 
E: 
0 

y Less than a thousand. bushels. ~ y Does not include 1,122 bushels at bin sites. 
~ 

Source: .Agricul.tural stabilization and CCDServatico Serrice, Inventory lflula&aent D:f.visico. ~ 

- • • 
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Table 33. --Rye: Supply and distribution and prices, 
average 1960-64, annual 1964-67 

Year beginning July 

Item . . 
1966 1967 : Average . 

. 1960-64 1964 1965 y gJ 

Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. Mil. 
bu. bu. bu. bu. bu. -

Suppg : 
Carryover on July 1 9.0 5.3 12.9 19.0 18.4 
Production 32.5 32.5 33.2 27.9 24.4 
Imports 1.4 2.4 1.7 1.5 1.5 

Total 42.9 4o.2 47.8 48.4 44.3 
• . 

Domestic disappearance 
Food Jf 4.7 4.9 5.2 5.1 
Seed 6.1 6.0 5.6 5.2 
Indue try 4.1 ).8 4.4 4.7 
Feed (Residual.) '!:./ 9.0 10.5 9.8 10.6 

Fed on farms Where grown {4.1~ {3.3l {3·~2 {3.22 • Total 23.9 25.2 25.0 25.6 

Exports 9.6 2.1 3.8 4.4 

Total disappearance 33.5 27.3 28.8 30.0 

Ending carryover June 30 9.4 12.9 19.0 18.4 
Privately owned-- 11Free" (5.6) (6.4) (9.0) (11. 7) 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
: per bu. per bu. per bu. per bu. 

National average loan rate 1.00 1.07 1.02 1.02 

Price received by farmers .98 l.o4 .98 1.07 
: 

!/. Preliminary. 
Y. ProJected. 
~ From Bureau of the Census. 
Tfl. Residual item; roughly approximates total feed use. 

I 
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Table 34.- Rye: Acreage, yield and production, United States, 
averages 1945-54, annual 1955-67 

Year of Acreage Yield per Production harvest harvested harvested acre 

1,000 acres Bushels 1 2000 bushels 
Average: 

1945-49 1,810 12.3 22,336 
1950-54 1,619 12.8 20,785 

1955 2,o49 14.2 29,o89 
1956 1,624 13.1 21,288 
1957 1,718 16.6 28,516 
1958 1,797 18.5 33,182 
1959 1,457 15.8 23,076 
1960 1,688 19.6 33,108 
1961 1,543 17.7 27,336 
1962 1,981 20.5 40,698 
1963 1,588 18.4 29,178 
1964 1,696 19.1 32,476 
1965 1,469 22.6 33,223 
19(i.6 Y. 1,283 21 .• 8 27,921 
19(67 y 1,102 22.2 24,417 

y Preliminary. gj July 1 estimate. 

Table 35. --Rye: CCC-owned stocks, by positions and States, 
July 1, 1967 

State Country Terminal Bin sites Total warehouses warehouses 

1,000 bu. 1,000 bu. 1,000 bu. 1,000 bu. 

Colorado 1.0 1.0 
Iowa. 43.5 43.5 
Kansas 77.8 208.3 6.5 292.6 
Michigan 15.7 2.8 18.5 
Minnesota 262.6 663.0 925.6 
Missouri 80.2 80.2 
Montana 56.9 3.5 6o.4 
Nebraska 38.9 177·7 3.4 220.0 
New York 3.8 3.8 
North Dakota 2,631.6 16.0 277.7 2,925.3 
Ohio ·1 ·9 2.0 3.6 
South Dakota 1,181.6 242.0 1,423.6 
Washington 18.1 13.3 31.4 
Wisconsin 114.7 114.7 
Wyoming 1.2 1.2 

Sub-total 4!286.1 1,324.2 535.1 6,145.4 
All other positions 2 014.4 

u. s. total 4,286.1 1,324.2 535.1 8,159.8 
Agricultural Stabilization and Conservation $ervice, Inventory Management Division. 

• 

• 
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Table 36,--Rye: SUpport rates with comparisons, loan activity, deliveries to Commodity 
Credit Corpor.ation, .stocks owned by CCC, and loans outstanding, 1950-67 

National Season average At year end, June 30 
average price to growers 

CCC stocks and loans Year per bushel 1./ 
begin- support Pl.Med : Delivered: out•tandins; Privately 
ning rate per un4~ Total held 

bushel lCIIim to CCC Stocks Under ("Free" July (grower Actual Above carryover: owned Total stocks) price support loan 
level) by CCC y J/ 

1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 
Dol. B2!.:.. Dol. bu. bu. ~ bu. bu. ~ bu. 

1950 1.28 1.31 0.03 1,242 7 5,010 1~ 69 211 4,799 
1951 1.30 1.52 .22 500 1 3,937 85 20 105 3,832 
1952 1.42 1.72 ·30 136 129 6,270 llO 30 14o 6,130 
1953 1.43 1.29 -.14 4,418 5,621 14,988 2,519 2,265 4,784 10,204 
1954 1.43 1.21 -.22 6,099 7,477 16,418 6,454 1,618 8,072 8,346 

1955 1.18 Lo6 -.12 10,743 13,18o 16,665 ll,361 6ol ll,962 4,703 
1956 1.27 1.16 -.ll 2,603 3,o42 6,6o7 3,846 190 4,036 2,571 
1957 1.18 l.o8 -.10 6,6ol 7,58o 9,861 6,091 124 6,215 3,646 
1958 1.10 1.02 -.o8 8,872 9,138 12,651 6,6oo 2,581 9,181 3,470 
1959 ·90 1.00 .10 916 676 10,499 5,318 219 5,537 4,962 

l96o ·90 .88 -.02 4,331 1,984 14,220 4,323 1,589 5,912 8,3o8 
1961 1.02 1.01 -.01 1,531 629 7,888 2,617 156 2,773 5,ll5 
1962 1.02 .95 -.07 5,670 1,391 6,923 1,563 200 1,763 5,16o 
1963 1.07 LoS .01 1,497 372 5,303 766 31 797 4,5o6 
1964 1.07 l.o4 -.03 5,289 !if6,597 12,853 5,922 549 6,471 6,382 

1965 1.02 .98 -.o4 5,950 5,182 19,0ll 9,230 718 9,948 9,o63 
1966 21 1.02 1.07 .05 2,174 1,310 18,409 6,4oo 343 6,743 u,666 
1967 1.02 

!/ u. S. season average prices are the result of weighting State season averages, including allowances for 
unredeemed loans at the average rate, by estimated marketings. 

Y. Old-crop rye under loan at end of crop year shown. t Derived by subtracting CCC stocks and loans outstanding from total carryover. 
Y. Includes purchase agreements through the 1963 marketing year and direct purchases thereafter. 
'V Preliminary. 

Table 37.- Rye: stocks in the United states on July 1, 1962-67 

Farms gj 
Terminals J/ 

Position 

Interior mills, elevators and 
warehouses gj 2./ 

Commodity Credit Corporation §/ 

Total 

1962 

1,000 
~ 

1,905 
!if 

5,834 
149 

7,888 

1963 

1,000 
~ 

2,o68 
y 

4,689 
166 

6,923 

1964 1965 

1,000 1,000 
~ bu. 

1,712 
!if 

2,638 
!if 

3,474 lO,o48 
ll7 167 

5,303 12,853 

1966 

1,000 
bu. 

3,955 
!if 

14,444 
612 

19,0ll 

1967 
!I 

1,000 
~ 

3,6ol 
'!/ 

14,273 
535 

18,409 

y Preliminary. gj Estimates of the Cro~ Reporting Board. 'j} Commercial stocks reported by the Grain Division, 
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Table 38.- Rye: Average price per bushel at Minneapolis, and received by farmers, 
United States and selected States, July 1967, with comparisons 

Year No. 2 at 
Received by farmers 

beginning Minneapolis North South United July y Minneapolis Nebraska Dakota Dakota States 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 
Average 

1960-64 1.17 .98 ~85 .90 .86 .99 
1965 1.10 .92 .80 .87 ·91 .96 
1966 1.22 1.07 ·93 1.02 .96 1.09 

July 1967 gj 1.23 1.02 ·90 .96 .96 1.09 

!/ Weighted by carlot sales. 
gj Preliminary. 

Table 39·- Canadian rye, No. 3 Western: Average monthly prices per bushel 
at Winnipeg, 1962-66 

Year 
begin- July :Aug.: Sept.: Oct. Nov.: Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar.: Apr. May June :Average 

ning 
July 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 

1962 1.15 1.09 1.10 1.16 1.13 1.22 1.31 1.32 1.31 1.33 1.28 1.22 1.22 
1963 1.20 1.22 1.40 1.44 1.41 1.41 1.46 1.38 1.29 1.26 1.23 1.23 1.33 
1964 1.20 1.20 1.23 1.17 1.13 1.12 1.12 1.14 1.12 1.09 l.o8 1.07 1.14 
1965 l.o6 l.ll 1.10 l.ll 1.10 1.13 1.22 1.22 1.15 1.15 l.ll 1.17 1.14 
1966 1.21 1.20 1.17 l.ll 1.13 1.17 1.15 1.16 1.19 1.19 1.21 !}1.16 !}1.17 

'JJ Preliminary. 

Table 40.--Rye, No. 2: Average monthly price per bushel 
at Minneapolis, 1962-67 

Year 
begin- July :Aug. Sept.: Oct.: Nov. Dec. Jan.: Feb. Mar. : Apr. May June :Average ning 

July 

Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. Dol. 

1962 1.14 1.12 1.12 1.15 1.17 1.22 1.27 1.25 1.21 1.22 1.20 1.21 1.19 
1963 1.20 1.21 1.38 1.44 1.41 1.42 1.46 1.37 1.32 1.29 1.27 1.27 1.34 
1964 1.22 1.21 1.27 1.24 1.25 1.21 1~18 1.18 1.18 1.16 1.17 l.ll 1.20 
1965 l.ll l.ll 1.12 1.13 1.13 1.15 1.23 1.21 1.16 1.14 1.12 1.17 1.15 
1966 1.22 1.22 1.21 1.16 1.19 1.21 1.18 1.18 1.20 1.18 1.19 1.16 1.19 
1967 : !/1.20 

!/ Preliminary. 

e: 
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